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Preface

The Latin tradition supplies some of the earliest sources for the history of the
New Testament text. Moreover the Bible was read and studied in this language
for over a millennium by some of the world’s most in�uential scholars and
theologians. The manuscripts which transmit the text also provide a window
on intellectual culture, book production, and religious practice across the
centuries. Their evidence is supplemented by biblical quotations in Christian
texts from Antiquity until the Renaissance.

The present volume seeks to offer an orientation to the early history of this
tradition, a guide to the resources available for further study of the Latin New
Testament, and an account of its signi�cance for the biblical text. Recent
developments in the �eld are such that the introductory chapters which have
served for several decades are now in need of updating and expansion.1 Berger’s
Histoire de la Vulgate, written well over a century ago, is often still cited as the
only monograph to cover the whole Latin Bible even though it has both
temporal and geographical limitations. Some of the information in specialist
studies has yet to reach a wider audience. Almost all publications on the New
Testament continue to employ an outdated set of sigla for Latin manuscripts. In
a climate of renewed interest in biblical textual criticism and manuscript study,
fuelled in part by the ever-increasing numbers of fully-digitized codices avail-
able on the internet, the time is ripe for a new manual which will enable further
work to take proper account of previous scholarship. In fact, the approach
adopted here goes beyond previous surveys, largely structured around the
description of key manuscripts, by integrating the evidence of Latin Christian
writers. This results in a more continuous historical approach, illustrating the
spectrum of the development of the New Testament text in Latin.

Latin versions of the Bible are often treated under the two headings of Old
Latin (Vetus Latina) and Vulgate. This traditional characterization, relying
partly on the testimony of ancient authors, presents a picture of an early
period of variety and confusion which was superseded by a single authorized
version produced around the end of the fourth century. There are numerous
problems with this account. For a start, the New Testament books of the
Vulgate were not a fresh translation but a revision of existing versions carried

1 e.g. Fischer 1972, Metzger 1977, and Elliott 1992. Several important works have appeared
during the preparation of this book, chief among which are the �rst two volumes of the New
Cambridge History of the Bible (Carleton Paget & Schaper 2013; Marsden & Matter 2012) and
van Liere’s Introduction to the Medieval Bible (2014). The focus of the latter on a later period of
reception and exegesis, with numerous examples from the Old Testament, offers an excellent
complement to the present undertaking.
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out by more than one person. Jerome was only responsible for the Gospels,
and even he seems to have made fewer alterations in the latter half of his work.
The revised texts also took several centuries to gain acceptance, and were only
identi�ed by the name ‘Vulgate’ late in their history. The Latin New Testament
is therefore a continuum in which a particular form of text eventually gained
predominance, a situation comparable to that of the later hegemony of the
Byzantine ‘Majority’ text in the Greek tradition. What is more, readings from
ancient forms persist in later Latin manuscripts and Christian authors, result-
ing in the phenomenon of ‘mixed texts’ bearing witness to a greater or lesser
extent of ‘contamination’ in the textual tradition. Secondly, the early multi-
plicity of Latin translations has become much more dif�cult to sustain
following work on the monumental Vetus Latina edition in the latter half of
the twentieth century. For each of the books which has so far appeared, both
Old and New Testament, the evidence appears to point towards a single Latin
version standing behind the whole of the surviving tradition.2 This is not to
say that there were not multiple independent translations in the earliest times,
but if this were the case then they have left few, if any, traces. The variety
between the different forms of text which have been preserved can be
explained as the result of numerous later interventions, some one-off or
haphazard, others more consistent, revising a Latin version in order to bring
it into accordance with a Greek source or the canons of grammar and style.
The overall direction in the creation of the Vulgate is the elimination of
paraphrase towards the goal of formal equivalence with whichever Greek
form was adopted as a standard. Attempts to identify certain earlier textual
forms as ‘African’, ‘Italian’, or ‘European’ have largely been abandoned, along
with the designation of the Old Latin texts as Itala. The long period during
which different Latin texts circulated and in�uenced each other often makes it
dif�cult to distinguish between different strands. The Vulgate tradition itself,
too, is not monolithic. Nevertheless, the relative stability of the �fth-century
revision and the existence of a widely-accepted critical text in the form of the
Stuttgart Vulgate makes it simple in practical terms to use this as a measure
against which to de�ne differing Latin New Testament traditions. In the
present volume, ‘pre-Vulgate’ is used as a synonym for ‘Old Latin’ where a
form is attested prior to the �fth century; ‘non-Vulgate’ simply indicates a
reading which differs from the editorial text of the Stuttgart Vulgate regardless
of the period at which it may have arisen.

There are three parts to this book. Part I is a historical overview of evidence
for the Latin New Testament focusing on the Old Latin tradition, which
broadly covers the �rst millennium. This survey brings together details about
the use of the Bible and the development of the text from a variety of sources,

2 See pages 12–14.
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including observations in Christian authors, their exegetical writings and the
textual af�liation of their scriptural quotations, and the New Testament manu-
scripts surviving from this period. The account is broadly chronological, but
also ordered by geographical area: manuscripts are generally mentioned at the
point at which they were copied, although in some cases their text may reach
back far earlier. Reference is therefore also made to the Vetus Latina text-types.
Part II consists of a guide to the principal resources currently available for
research into the text or history of the Latin New Testament, followed by an
account of the place of Latin within the wider textual history of these writings.
Each of the �ve sections of the New Testament (Gospels, Pauline Epistles,
Acts of the Apostles, Catholic Epistles, and Revelation) is considered in turn,
with details of the main witnesses and the contribution of Latin evidence in
selected readings or passages. Part III focuses on manuscripts. After a summary
of features found in Latin biblical manuscripts, explaining different paratextual
elements and trends in book production, a catalogue is given of the major Latin
New Testament manuscripts. The list comprises all witnesses featuring in the
New Testament part of the register maintained by the Vetus Latina Institute in
Beuron, which oversees the publication of the earliest Latin evidence, and the
main manuscripts in the two principal editions of the Vulgate, the Stuttgart
Vulgate of Weber, Gryson, et al. and the Oxford Vulgate of Wordsworth,
White, et al. An internet address has been provided for complete or substantial
sets of digitized images made available online, usually by the holding institu-
tion. There is an extensive bibliography, which permits references to secondary
literature in the body of the text to be kept as short as possible.

In the absence of a single authoritative list of Latin New Testament manu-
scripts comparable to the Gregory-Aland Kurzgefasste Liste for Greek New
Testament manuscripts, referencing is always an issue.3 In Part I, I have in
general used the customary Latin names for biblical codices along with a
standard siglum. For Old Latin witnesses the sigla follow the Vetus Latina
system, consisting of VL followed by a number. For Vulgate manuscripts,
I have created a siglum based on the edition and, where necessary, the section
of the New Testament in which it is cited, but using only the minimal
information required to differentiate witnesses. This consists of the letters
‘Vg’, a superscript capital S or O for the Stuttgart or Oxford editions respect-
ively and a superscript lower-case letter for the �ve sections of New Testament
mentioned above (e p a c r), followed by the alphabetic siglum used in that
edition at that point. Thus ‘Vg F’ will always be Codex Fuldensis, since F is
used in both the Stuttgart and Oxford Vulgates for Codex Fuldensis through-
out the New Testament; ‘VgSp R’ indicates manuscript R in the Pauline
Epistles section of the Stuttgart Vulgate, which must be distinguished from

3 A database is currently being compiled at Birmingham which, it is hoped, will form the basis
of such a catalogue.
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the different manuscript R used in this edition for the Catholic Epistles (‘VgSc R’).
Although slightly cumbersome, this system is transparent and means that
reference can immediately be made to the relevant entry in the Catalogue of
Manuscripts (Chapter 10), where further information is provided including
other sigla which identify that manuscript. A table of concordances between
different editions is provided as Appendix 1, which also includes the alpha-
betic sigla used for the Old Latin manuscripts. When treating Christian
authors and works, the Vetus Latina abbreviations have been supplied in
brackets. This is the most economical system of referring to Latin Christian
writings, and is laid out in full in the Vetus Latina Repertorium (Gryson
2007); unless otherwise indicated, patristic texts have been cited from the
critical edition listed therein.4

A handbook like this relies heavily on previous scholarly work, especially
critical editions and catalogues. Chief among these are the resources produced
by the Vetus Latina Institute, many by its pioneering and indefatigable
directors: Bonifatius Fischer (1945–73), Hermann Josef Frede (1973–98),
and Roger Gryson (1998–2013). Without their remarkable contribution to
biblical scholarship, this book could not have been written. Ongoing research
on the Latin Bible is charted in the Bulletin de la Bible latine, which appears at
regular intervals in the Revue bénédictine: since 1964 this has been edited by
Pierre-Maurice Bogaert, whose encyclopaedic knowledge and sound judge-
ment are to be seen in the accompanying comments. The Catalogue of
Manuscripts in the present volume is based on the comparison of a number
of different sources, most of which exhibit minor discrepancies: where pos-
sible, these have been resolved through reference to the original. The Vetus
Latina Register (Gryson 1999) and Repertorium (Gryson 2007) have been
taken as authoritative in questions of chronology. In addition to the links
and online resources mentioned in this book, a number of associated resources
may be found at <www.vetuslatina.org> and I also hope to provide corrections
and updates at <https://sites.google.com/site/haghoughton/lnt>: readers are
encouraged to bring any such suggestions to my attention. This is an exciting
time to be working in the �eld of textual scholarship, with the advent of digital
media offering greater access than ever before to primary documents, and the
situation is changing rapidly even in so well-established a �eld as the Latin
New Testament.

Another of the bene�ts of the electronic age has been the potential for
improved collaboration. It has been an honour and a pleasure to work with
distinguished scholars on a variety of projects, and I would like in particular to
thank colleagues on the International Greek New Testament Project and at the
Institute for Textual Scholarship and Electronic Editing at the University of

4 An explanation of the system is given on pages 118–19. A list of the author sigla may be
downloaded from <www.vetuslatina.org>.
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Birmingham. The writing of this book was undertaken as part of my leader-
ship of the COMPAUL project investigating the earliest commentaries on Paul
as sources for the biblical text, funded by the European Research Council: I am
glad to acknowledge their �nancial support, as well as that of the UK Arts and
Humanities Research Council for other activities including my doctoral work
and the Vetus Latina Iohannes. My team members Christina Kreinecker,
Rosalind MacLachlan, Catherine Smith, Susan Grif�th, and David Parker
deserve a special tribute. Several of them were kind enough to read a draft of
the whole book as did Benjamin Haupt and Josephine Houghton: their
suggestions have made the text considerably more user-friendly. Alba Fedeli
assisted with contacting Italian libraries and publishers, and I am grateful to
the various bodies which granted permission to reproduce images of items
from their collections. I should also like to express my gratitude to Edith
Haynes for a collection of editions of the Latin New Testament assembled by
her late husband Philip, to which I have constantly referred. Tom Perridge,
Karen Raith, and the other members of Oxford University Press have been
models of ef�ciency and encouragement; thanks too to Michael Janes
and Gayathri Manoharan. Among those who offered personal support and
encouragement as I worked on this book, I particularly thank Josephine and
Polly Houghton for ensuring that I had both the space necessary for writing
and plentiful tea and cake.

I would like to dedicate this book to David Parker, who showed me that
New Testament scholarship can be a vocation and has been an advocate,
example, and friend throughout my academic formation.

Birmingham, Petertide 2015.
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OUP CORRECTED PROOF – FINAL, 1/12/2015, SPi



OUP CORRECTED PROOF – FINAL, 1/12/2015, SPi



Part I

History

The �ve chapters in this section provide an account of the historical develop-
ment of the Latin New Testament from earliest times until the late Middle
Ages. As an effort has been made not to duplicate information in different
parts of the book, readers may wish to refer to some of the later chapters for
further information. Those with little or no experience of working with
manuscripts may �nd it helpful �rst of all to read Chapter 9, which provides
an overview of the features and contents of Latin New Testament manuscripts.
A summary of the Latin tradition for each of the New Testament writings is
given in Chapter 8, while a detailed description of most of the manuscripts
mentioned is found in the Catalogue in Chapter 10. The abbreviations for Latin
authors and their writings are those of the Vetus Latina Repertorium described
on pages 118–19: further background information on individuals and their
works is available on numerous websites and in encyclopaedias. Technical
terms are generally explained on their �rst occurrence, noted in the Index of
Subjects at the back of the book.
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1

From the Origins to the End
of the Third Century

The origins of the Latin New Testament are unknown. No-one is explicitly
identi�ed as a translator or reviser of the Bible before the end of the fourth
century. Jerome and Augustine’s comments on the origins and previous history
of the Latin translation have often been accepted without question, even
though they are writing some two centuries later in justi�cation of their own
endeavours. A more reliable account has to be pieced together from surviving
writings contemporary with the adoption of Latin in the early Church and the
evidence of the biblical text itself. This results in a focus on Roman North
Africa, where the shift from Greek to Latin appears to have preceded the same
development in Italy and elsewhere in the Roman Empire. Nevertheless, the
paucity of texts preserved from this time means that signi�cant gaps remain
and it can be dif�cult to contextualize the evidence which survives.

THE SCILLITAN MARTYRS

The earliest dated reference in Latin to the books of the New Testament is
found in the proceedings of the trial of a group of Christians in Carthage,
known as the Scillitan Martyrs, held on 17 July 180 (A-SS Scilitani):

Saturninus proconsul dixit: Quae sunt res in capsa uestra?
Speratus dixit: Libri et epistulae Pauli uiri iusti.1

Saturninus the proconsul said: What are the objects in your carrying case?
Speratus said: Books and letters of Paul, a righteous man.

While the unpunctuated text of Speratus’ reply appears to attribute both
‘books’ and ‘letters’ to Paul, it has been suggested that a comma should be

1 The most recent edition and study is Ruggiero 1991.
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placed after libri and that the word should be interpreted as ‘gospel books’.2
Equally, it might be that Speratus originally quali�ed libri with a word which
was not familiar to the court stenographer (e.g. libri euangeliorum, ‘books of
the Gospels’), which was simply omitted from the record. Although the trial
proceedings are in Latin, the administrative language of Roman North Africa,
the language of the Christian texts themselves is unspeci�ed: they may still have
been Greek, although a quotation of 1 Timothy 6:16 by one of the martyrs
resembles a form found in the �fth-century African writer Quodvultdeus (QU).
These proceedings are the oldest Latin example of a series of court records
involving Christians (‘Acts of the Martyrs’) which were collected and circulated;
there are also similar Greek texts from elsewhere in the Mediterranean. In some
churches, especially in Africa, there was a tradition of reading out the record
during the annual commemoration of each martyr.

TERTULLIAN

The �rst Christian author to write in Latin whose works survive is Tertullian
(TE), active in North Africa at the end of the second century. Tertullian’s
earliest writings date from around 196 or 197, and his output spans two
decades. Later works show evidence of Tertullian’s adoption of the doctrines
of Montanism; the Passion of Perpetua and Felicity (A-SS Per), an extended set
of martyr acts written in Latin at the beginning of the third century, is believed
to have been written by one of Tertullian’s circle. Tertullian wrote in Greek as
well as Latin: although only his Latin works are extant, these bear witness to
his knowledge of both languages (e.g. De baptismo 15 and De corona 6). The
entire New Testament canon is represented in his quotations with the excep-
tion of 2 Peter, and 2 and 3 John.3 Although scriptural passages are found
throughout his works, two writings are particularly signi�cant for the history
of the biblical text. In Adversus Praxean (TE Pra), Tertullian uses the Gospel
according to John as the basis for a carefully-constructed refutation of Mon-
archianism. Adversus Marcionem (TE Marc) is an attack on Marcion, who
several decades before had produced a form of the New Testament consisting
of an expurgated text of the Gospel according to Luke and ten of the Pauline
Epistles: the rest, Marcion alleged, had been corrupted by a group which he
called Judaizers. In books four and �ve of Adversus Marcionem Tertullian
examines Marcion’s treatment of Luke and Paul respectively, transmitting
vital information about the nature and extent of this lost edition. Additionally,
a set of prologues for the Pauline Epistles which appear to derive from

2 Thus Elliott 1992:201. 3 Thiele 1972:93 and Frisius 2011:13–15.
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Marcion’s edition are transmitted only in Latin tradition: they are �rst attested
from the middle of the fourth century.4

Tertullian’s biblical text poses numerous problems. He rarely, if ever, cites the
same verse twice in exactly the same form, sometimes even within the same
work. For example, the opening verse of John begins in principio at TE Pra 13.3
but a primordio at TE Pra 16.1. De anima and De baptismo have versions of John
3:5 both of which correspond to known Greek forms yet have little in common
with each other:

nisi quis nascetur ex aqua et spiritu non inibit in regnum dei. (TE an 39)
nisi quis renatus fuerit ex aqua et spiritu sancto non intrabit in regno caelorum.
(TE ba 13.3)
Unless someone will be born of water and the spirit, they will not go in to the
kingdom of God.
Unless someone shall have been born again of water and the holy spirit, they will
not enter the kingdom of heaven.

Such examples can easily be multiplied. One suggestion is that Tertullian was using
more than one version, reproducing Marcion’s text at one point and his own
elsewhere, but the phenomenon is observable in the biblical books not included in
Marcion’s New Testament and works not directed against Marcion. Furthermore,
there is no external evidence that Marcion’s Gospel circulated in any other
language than Greek.5 A more comprehensive explanation is that Tertullian was
not working with a �xed form of the Latin Bible but produced his own translation
as necessary, comparing Marcion with another Greek text of the biblical passage,
and perhaps using different Greek manuscripts in other works. Support for this is
found in the lack of overlap between Tertullian’s biblical text and the majority of
surviving Old Latin forms. This distance from the rest of the Latin tradition is
observed in the Vetus Latina editions, which use the siglum X to indicate text-types
reconstructed from Tertullian’s quotations and other early authors who probably
relied on a Greek original.6 Nonetheless, there remain occasional similarities
between Tertullian’s quotations and Latin biblical manuscripts which suggest
that he might have used a translation of the New Testament. Furthermore, two of
his comments imply the existence of a Latin version of at least the Pauline
Epistles. In De monogamia, he contrasts a Latin text of 1 Corinthians 7:39
omitting the second occurrence of uir eius (‘her husband’) with the reading in
Graeco authentico, ‘in the authentic Greek’ (TE mon 11). Similarly, he says sicut
inuenimur interpretatum (‘as we �nd it translated’) of a particular reading in
Galatians 4:24 at TE Marc 5.4.7

4 On Marcion’s edition, see the works of Schmid and Roth in the Bibliography. The prologues
are considered on page 172.

5 See Regul 1969 (against Tenney and Higgins), Birdsall 1970:345, Fischer 1972:20, 45
[1986:184, 214], and Roth 2009.

6 For an introduction to the Vetus Latina edition and text-types, see Chapter 6.
7 Compare also the reference to quidam enim de Graeco interpretantes (‘For some, translating

from the Greek’, TE Marc 2). Studies of Tertullian are listed in the Chronica Tertullianea et
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‘CHRISTIAN LATIN ’

Tertullian was a pioneer in the development of a Latin Christian vocabulary.
Faced with the challenge of translating Greek terms which had a special
Christian signi�cance, Latin writers had three main options. Where a Greek
word had been given an additional meaning (for example, ������ coming to
mean ‘martyr’ as well as ‘witness’) this further sense could be attributed to an
existing Latin word through the process of ‘semantic extension’. So, in some
sources, the Latin for ‘witness’, testis, is also found in the sense of ‘martyr’. The
second possibility was to create a calque, a new Latin word in which each
morphological element corresponded to the Greek: the exact match between
the words for ‘to enliven’, ��	-
	�-�� and uiui-�c-are, is an example of this.
Finally, the Greek term itself could be borrowed, usually becoming naturalized
into Latin morphology: the word for ‘overseer’ or ‘bishop’, �
���	
	�, was thus
adopted as a noun, episcopus, for the technical Christian usage. In the earliest
Christian writings, there is considerable �uidity in this technical lexicon.
Numerous examples may be seen in Tertullian and other early biblical trans-
lations of initial attempts to create a Latin vocabulary through semantic
extension which were later replaced with borrowings, for instance the use of
tinguere to mean ‘to baptize’ as well as ‘to dye’ on the model of the Greek
��
�����, or minister corresponding to ����		� (‘deacon’).8 Conversely, such
texts may also have a liberal sprinkling of Greek borrowings for which a Latin
term was normally preferred, such as horoma for uisio in the Passion of
Perpetua and Felicity (A-SS Per 10.1). This bears witness to the bilingualism
of early Latin Christian communities.

The origin of the use of Latin in a Christian context is usually associated
with the liturgy. Just as, several centuries earlier, a scriptural reading in Hebrew
was sometimes followed by an impromptu translation called a targum for the
bene�t of those attending Jewish worship not familiar with the language, the
same is likely to have been the case in Christian gatherings. The only direct
evidence we have of this practice is the account by the Spanish pilgrim Egeria,
sometimes known as Aetheria, of her visit to the Holy Land between 381 and
384 (IT Ae). She explains how in Jerusalem the services were conducted by the
bishop entirely in Greek, but there was a priest on hand who translated the
sermon and biblical readings into Syriac and the same was done for those who
understood only Latin. An origin in oral paraphrase is more plausible than the
suggestion that Christian scriptures were translated into Latin primarily as a
missionary strategy for reading by unbelievers, although examples of the

Cyprianea of the Revue des études augustiniennes: in the Bibliography of the present volume, see
also Aalders, Frisius, Haendler, O’Malley, Petzer, Quispel, Rönsch, and von Soden. Many of the
older works are now obsolete, and new studies by Büsch and Haupt are in progress.

8 Coleman 1987 describes such words as ‘winners’ or ‘losers’, according to whether or not
they became standard.
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reading of the Bible by non-Christians mentioned by Tertullian and others are
given below. Nevertheless, the early text of the Latin New Testament in
surviving manuscripts stems from a written translation corresponding closely
to Greek: it has even been proposed that it was originally an interlinear version
written between the lines of a Greek text.9

The distinctiveness of the Latin language used by Christians with its Greek
in�uence and unusual forms, some of which become standard in later Latin,
led a group of twentieth-century scholars known collectively as the Nijmegen
School to propose that ‘Christian Latin’ was a separate language (or Sonder-
sprache).10 Not only did it feature numerous innovations for technical terms
but it also appeared to have a different vocabulary for words which had no
specialist Christian connotations. Examples of these include confortare (‘to
comfort’), proximare (‘to approach’), or refrigerium (‘relief ’). The theory also
interpreted comments from early authors about ‘our writings’ as an indication
of Christian linguistic peculiarity, as in the following line from Tertullian:

tanto abest ut nostris litteris annuant homines ad quas nemo uenit nisi iam
Christianus. (TE an 1.4)
It is so remote that people agree to our writings, to which no-one comes unless
they are already Christian.

In context, though, it was availability and use rather than language which
posed a hindrance to potential users. From the beginning, the Sondersprache
concept appeared to be an overstatement because the characteristics of
Christian discourse were limited to the lexicon. Morphology and syntax
were unaffected, apart from the in�uence of a Greek original on translations.
Furthermore, vocabulary in Christian texts which is absent from classical
Latin is sometimes attested in the early playwrights, especially Plautus, or
other works written in a lower register.11 These terms therefore appear to be
indicative of popular speech and form part of a continuum of colloquial Latin
which eventually led to the Romance languages. The high volume of evidence
preserved from ecclesiastical writers may have given the misleading impres-
sion that the phenomenon was distinctively Christian, rather than setting it
within the broader context of non-literary and post-classical forms. Latin
translations of the Bible and signi�cant early writers such as Tertullian
undoubtedly had an in�uence on Christian vocabulary and �gures of speech
(for example, some of the Semitic constructions transmitted through the
Greek of the Septuagint), but there is no indication that non-Christians
found it hard to read texts by their Christian contemporaries for linguistic

9 Against ‘missionary translation’, see Harris 1989:299 and Burton 2000:78–9. The sugges-
tion of an interlinear original is found most recently at Cimosa 2008:14.

10 Schrijnen and Mohrmann; other authors indebted to this model include Palmer, O’Malley,
and García de la Fuente.

11 See further Adams 2013.
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reasons. Indeed, there are numerous exhortations for non-believers to read the
Bible for themselves, as in Tertullian’s Apology:

inspice dei uoces, litteras nostras, quas neque ipsi supprimimus et plerique casus ad
extraneos transferunt. (TE ap 31.1)
Consult the words of God, our scriptures, which we do not ourselves hold back
and which many situations bring to those outside the community.

Similar encouragements from Augustine are quoted below.12 While the ‘plain
register’ (sermo humilis) of the biblical translations may have been an embar-
rassment for more literary converts, it was also treated as a virtue by apologists
and contrasted with the esotericism of other religious discourse.13 The full
Sondersprache hypothesis now �nds few adherents, although careful linguistic
analysis may still identify aspects of language use peculiar to Christian groups,
as has sometimes been the case in subsequent generations.14

CYPRIAN AND THE FIRST LATIN BIBLES

The biblical quotations of Cyprian, bishop of Carthage from 248/9 to 258,
provide evidence for a Latin translation of the New Testament in third-
century Africa. His numerous works, all in Latin, have a consistency in their
scriptural text which indicates that they derive from a �xed version. A further
indication of Cyprian’s reliance on a standard Latin form may be seen in a
difference in vocabulary between his own writing and his biblical text, such as
his use of caritas and gloria.15 There are even examples in Cyprian’s quota-
tions of what seem to be copying errors within Latin biblical tradition, such as
ut suscitentur for ut iudicentur at 1 Peter 4:6. If this is the case, it demonstrates
that several generations of copies had preceded the text used by Cyprian. His
two collections of testimonia, biblical extracts grouped under particular
thematic headings, are of particular value: the three books of Ad Quirinum
(CY te) date from 248 or 250 while Ad Fortunatum (CY Fo) is slightly later.
The text-type reconstructed from Cyprian’s quotations in the Vetus Latina
edition is given the siglum K.16 The oldest surviving Old Latin gospel

12 See pages 21–2.
13 For sermo humilis see Auerbach 1965. Augustine describes his own disappointing �rst

encounter with Christian scripture in the Confessions (AU cf. 3.5.9; see Burton 2007:112–14).
14 Scholarly opposition to the Sondersprache theory is exempli�ed by Braun 1985, Coleman

1987, and Fredouille 1996; Burton 2008 and 2011 offer a reappraisal.
15 See Frede 1972:464.
16 Von Soden 1909 remains the most recent study of Cyprian’s text, although there is much

useful information in Fahey 1971: see also works by Bévenot, Corssen, Pallás, and Sanday in the
Bibliography and the Chronica Tertullianea et Cyprianea (page 142).
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manuscript, VL 1 (Codex Bobiensis), has a similar form of text and is
sometimes referred to as k.17 Although it was copied in Africa in the fourth
century, its text appears to antedate Cyprian. This is most clearly shown by the
ending of Mark, illustrated in Image 2. VL 1 is the only gospel manuscript in
Greek or Latin which has the ‘shorter ending’ by itself, while Cyprian seems to
be familiar with the ‘longer ending’ of Mark 16:9 onwards.18 Cyprian’s text of
John in Ad Fortunatum is very similar to that of VL 2 (Codex Palatinus), while
his citations of Acts are close to VL 55 (the Fleury Palimpsest).

There are a number of writings attributed to Cyprian which, although not
authentic, may well be of a similar date and offer important evidence for early
versions of the biblical text. De montibus Sina et Sion (PS-CY mont) has an
intriguing form of John 2:19–21, reading fanum (a word often used in
conjunction with pagan religious sites) rather than templum.19 There is
some controversy over the date and location of De aleatoribus (PS-CY al): it
has been dated as early as the end of the second century in Rome, but current
preference is for a fourth-century African origin because its biblical text seems
to be drawn from the testimonia in Cyprian’s Ad Fortunatum.20

Although there is surprisingly little overlap between Cyprian’s text and the
biblical quotations of Tertullian, Cyprian features a number of the innovative
early forms described above which were later replaced, such as baptiziator
rather than baptista (e.g. Matthew 3:1, 11:12), similitudo for parabola (e.g.
Matthew 13:35–6), praessura for tribulatio (e.g. Romans 5:3–4, 8:35), and even
agape for caritas (e.g. Romans 8:35). There are preferences for certain render-
ings such as nequam for malum (‘evil’), quoadusque for donec (‘until’), ploratio
for �etus (‘lament’), and even quoniam rather than quia or quod (‘because’)
and fui rather than eram (‘I was’). Because many of these forms are peculiar to
these African witnesses they are often described as ‘African’ readings or
renderings, although they should not be considered as evidence for an African
dialect of Latin (Africitas).21 A quick glance at the alternatives will show that
most are forms common to Latin authors in general. In the present study, the
designation ‘archaic’ is preferred to ‘African’ to represent these early terms
which, although they may have been current in the community where the
translation was �rst made, soon fell out of favour.

There is a degree of freedom in the earliest text which contrasts markedly
with the traditional description of these as slavishly literal translations, full of

17 See further pages 22 and 210 below.
18 See pages 160–1. The phrase cum dominus dixerit . . . in baptismo praeterita peccata dimitti

in CY ep 27.3 may allude to Mark 16:16.
19 On the avoidance of existing religious vocabulary by Latin Christians, see Burton 2000:134.
20 See further Daniélou 1970, Heine 2004:131–2, and the Repertorium.
21 The idea of Africitas was proposed by Sittl in 1882 but soon fell out of favour: Capelle 1913

and Löfstedt 1959 demonstrate that these terms were not con�ned to Africa. A full list of New
Testament examples of such vocabulary is given in Valgiglio 1985:313–16. On regional diversity
in Latin see Adams 2007, summarized in Galdi 2011.
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vulgarisms and infelicities, committing numerous grammatical and stylistic
solecisms by reproducing Greek constructions.22 Words or phrases are some-
times omitted or paraphrased, especially if they are repetitive or explanatory in
function.23 Burton has shown how the Old Latin Gospels often bear witness to
considerable linguistic sensitivity on the part of the translators.24 Although
there are frequently orthographical errors and nonsense readings in the oldest
surviving manuscripts, the translation itself is not the work of an incompetent.
Indeed, to have suf�cient expertise both to read Greek and to write Latin is an
indication of a relatively advanced degree of education. Augustine’s dismissive
comment in De doctrina christiana has long been overapplied:

ut enim cuique primis �dei temporibus in manus uenit codex graecus et aliquan-
tulum facultatis sibi utriusque linguae habere uidebatur, ausus est interpretari.
(AU do 2.11.16)
For, in the �rst days of the faith, whenever a Greek manuscript came into the
possession of someone who believed himself to have a modicum of ability in both
languages, he hazarded his own translation.

In context, this refers to translations of the Old Testament, where Semitic
idioms and points of obscurity may have resulted in greater confusion. The
general direction is from a periphrastic early version (consistent with the
Cyprianic text) towards an ever closer correspondence with a Greek text,
culminating in the form adopted as the Vulgate.25 Jerome comments in the
preface to his revision of the Gospels:

si enim latinis exemplaribus �des est adhibenda, respondeant quibus: tot sunt
paene quot codices.26 (HI Ev)
If trust is to be placed in Latin originals, let them tell us which ones: there are
almost as many as there are manuscripts.

The nature of the distinction between exemplaria (‘originals’) and codices
(‘manuscripts’) is not immediately obvious, and may represent Jerome’s rhet-
orical attempt to establish the priority of his text founded on a new comparison
with Greek: Latin copies were never ‘original’ and Jerome goes on to describe
even his own version of the Gospels as a light revision of an existing text.27

22 e.g. Palmer 1954:185.
23 This can even extend to entire verses, e.g. Matthew 5:44, 5:47, 8:5, 9:34, 12:47. Augustine

used an African version of the book of Sirach in which certain verses were missing (AU re
1.21.3).

24 Burton 2000:77–148; see also Thiele 1972:97.
25 For the same direction in the Syriac New Testament tradition, see Williams 2004.
26 Numerous forms are found of the text of this well-known line, some repeating exemplaria

in the �nal phrase.
27 See page 32. Plater & White 1926:6 translate exemplaria as ‘types of text’, while Kamesar

2013:660 has ‘text forms’: while these remove the dif�culty of the phrase, they risk being
anachronistic.
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So was there one initial Latin translation of the New Testament, which then
underwent numerous revisions, or were there multiple independent transla-
tions from which a handful—and eventually one in particular—became dom-
inant? If we leave to one side the potentially unreliable comments of later
authors and turn to the surviving textual evidence, the balance of probability
favours the former. Editors of Old and New Testament books in the Vetus
Latina series have reached the conclusion that in each case a single Latin
translation underlies all the surviving evidence for the Old Latin tradition.28

This does not remove the possibility that other translations were made at an
early stage, but little if anything of these remains. As noted above in the case of
Tertullian, variation in Latin biblical quotations in the initial centuries is often
likely to indicate direct use of a Greek source rather than an alternative Latin
version in circulation. Even the Gospels, for which the surviving manuscript
evidence goes back furthest, display shared features for which the simplest
explanation is a single common original. These range from the sequence
Matthew–John–Luke–Mark in the majority of Old Latin codices to common
omissions, patterns of rendering and even particular words.29 Individual
forms may have been substituted here and there, absent text supplied and
paraphrases brought into closer conformity with a Greek source, but the
overall shape remains remarkably consistent. Furthermore, as early as the
middle of the fourth century, there is evidence for a conservatism in Latin
Christian culture pertaining speci�cally to the biblical text.30

Occasions when the Latin tradition agrees on a reading not or poorly
attested in Greek provide evidence in favour of a single original translation.
One of the best known examples is Mark 9:15, where all pre-Vulgate Latin
manuscripts have gaudentes, ‘rejoicing’ rather than ‘running’, apparently due
to the misreading of 
�	�����	��� as 
�	�����	��� (as found in Codex
Bezae).31 At Luke 1:9, early Latin tradition agrees on introitus eius, ‘his
entrance’, even though Greek witnesses only have �� ����, ‘word’. Most
Old Latin manuscripts reverse the sequence of phrases in Luke 9:62, with
‘looking backwards’ before ‘putting his hand to the plough’. A second indica-
tion of the general uniformity of the Latin tradition is agreement on a
particular reading in one location when multiple alternative renderings are
attested elsewhere. Although the choice of word may in some cases be
prompted by sensitivity to context, this is not always the case. For example,

28 For the New Testament, see Birdsall 1970:371, Fischer 1972:24–8 [1986:188–91], Thiele
1972:95, Elliott 1992:202, Petzer 1995:123; Burton 2000:61, and Houghton 2013; for the Old
Testament, see Haelewyck 1996 (and Cimosa 2008:20–1 on the entire Bible).

29 These are set out in Burton 2000:29–74, where a fuller discussion is found of the examples
in the following paragraphs.

30 See the quotation from Ambrosiaster on page 26. A few years later, the same tendencies are
manifest in the hostile reception accorded to Jerome’s new version (e.g. AU ep 71.5).

31 See further Burton 2000:59.
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although there are �ve different translations preserved of the relatively rare
Greek word for ‘inn’, �� ��������, at Luke 22:11 and Mark 14:14, at Luke 2:7
all but one manuscript has diuersorium. Again, every instance of � ���	�
(‘stone’) in Matthew is translated by lapis apart from Matthew 27:60, where
all Old Latin manuscripts (apart from one known to be in�uenced by the
Vulgate) have saxum, despite reading lapis for the same stone seven verses
later. The verb ‘to eat’, �����, is normally translated by manducare, but almost
all manuscripts switch to edere at Matthew 15:27 and cenare at Matthew 26:26.
The treatment of words which occur only once in the Greek New Testament is
also instructive. These include 	���
��	 at 1 Peter 5:4 and �
�	���	 in the
Lord’s Prayer at Matthew 6:11 and Luke 11:3. If the surviving manuscripts
derived from independent translations, one would expect variation in these
unusual words for which there was no obvious Latin equivalent, rather than
universal agreement on immarcescibilem and cottidianum respectively. Even
the more common word ����� (‘builder’) in Matthew 13:55 and Mark 6:3 is
always rendered by faber, while at John 21:5 almost all witnesses have pul-
mentarium for the unique 
�	�����	. It has been suggested that the early
Latin translators may have had some connection with Jewish communities
because of their treatment of technical terms: the use of cena pura rather than
praeparatio for 
�������� (‘the day of preparation’) appears to reproduce a
Jewish practice.32

There are also practical reasons which may explain how a single translation
could become widespread. Books circulated relatively quickly and easily
around the Mediterranean. If a Latin translation were known to exist already,
users might have preferred to make a copy of that (with their own adjust-
ments) rather than start from scratch. While the need for Latin copies of the
New Testament probably arose at around the same time in different commu-
nities, meaning that early translators may have worked in parallel, it is not
impossible that a single original could have exerted a wide in�uence through
multiple subsequent copies. The likelihood of this would be increased if, like
Jerome’s Gospels later on, it had some form of prestige through association
with an authoritative writer or ecclesiastical �gure. It is worth observing that,
despite the probable origin of Latin translations in an oral context, all the
surviving evidence is literary.

Nonetheless, the theory of a single translation of all biblical books in the early
third century is not without its problems, given both the ongoing debate at this
time about the scriptural canon and the nature of biblical codices. Pandects,
that is manuscripts containing the Old and New Testament in a single volume,
are unknown until the appearance of the Greek Codex Vaticanus (GA 03) and
Codex Sinaiticus (GA 01) around the end of the fourth century. Even after that

32 e.g. VL 2 in John 19:14, 31 and 42; see Burton 2000:144; Adams 2007; Bogaert 2013:506.
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it was still the norm for books to be circulated in smaller collections, such as the
Gospels or the Pauline Epistles. The earliest Latin pandects appear to have been
assembled in the �fth century from multiple manuscripts.33 It therefore
remains possible that the single versions claimed to underlie the surviving
Latin tradition had various origins: while Africa provides the earliest evidence
for the Gospels, the Pauline Epistles may have originated elsewhere.34

A detailed survey of the translation technique in different books is needed to
determine whether or not this is the case. At the same time, the loss of most of
the early Latin New Testament manuscripts makes it dif�cult to quantify the
amount of revision and extent of variation across Latin tradition. Almost all
pre-Vulgate witnesses have a greater or lesser number of readings which are
now unique to them but which may have had wider currency in manuscripts
which no longer survive.

An early revision of the Latin text of the Gospels around the time of Cyprian
is attested in a set of capitula (chapter titles), part of the prefatory material
commonly found in later gospel manuscripts. By a remarkable accident of
preservation, this series (KA Cy) is only present in a handful of much later
manuscripts, which have a Vulgate form of the biblical text.35 Nevertheless,
the af�liation of the passages quoted in these lengthy summaries corresponds
very closely to the text of Cyprian and VL 1. The inclusion of the story of the
Woman taken in Adultery (John 7:53–8:11) suggests that these capitula post-
date Cyprian, who does not quote the passage. On the other hand, some of the
renderings are more ancient than Cyprian, indicating different layers in the
biblical text even at this early stage. Another set of capitula for Matthew
(KA D) also has similarities with VL 1. The provision of chapter titles and
other paratextual information goes hand in hand with a revision of the biblical
text as part of the creation of a new edition of the Bible.

CHRISTIAN AUTHORS IN EUROPE

Greek continued to be the �rst language of the early Church at the turn of the
third century in Europe, as shown by Irenaeus of Lyons and Hippolytus of
Rome. Even so, there is also evidence for the use of Latin at this time. In the
Greek text of the Shepherd of Hermas, the Latin word statio is borrowed as a
way to speak of ‘fasting’.36 Jerome identi�es Victor, bishop of Rome in the

33 See pages 87–8 on VL 7, a ninth-century copy of an earlier collection.
34 See page 170. 35 See pages 88–9.
36 Parable 5. Mohrmann 1949 claims that ������� ��� is a technical term pointing to the

development of Latin Christianity in Rome, but in inscriptions the word is used of military
service: this would also �t the context. In subsequent centuries, the word statio comes to mean a
copyist’s workshop: see Bischoff 1990:184.
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190s, and his contemporary Apollonius as ‘Latins’ (latinorum; HI ill 53),
implying that their theological treatises and writings against the Montanists
may have been in Latin. However, there was ongoing traf�c between the
metropolis and the colonies. Many prominent Roman Christians were of
North African origin, including Pope Victor and possibly also Minucius
Felix, whose apologetic treatise Octavius (MIN) is set in Rome. Cyprian
corresponded regularly with Roman clergy, including the presbyter Novatian
(NO). Few of Novatian’s writings have survived, because of his excommuni-
cation as a heretic. The most substantial is his treatise De trinitate (NO tri).
His biblical text has sometimes been claimed to be a separate Roman tradition
(Vetus Romana) or even a witness for the gospel harmony known as the
Diatessaron, but is textually similar to later Italian tradition, especially VL 3
(Codex Vercellensis) in the Gospels.37

The tradition of referring to the Old Latin versions as Itala derives from a
comment by Augustine on the Old Testament:

in ipsis autem interpretationibus, Itala ceteris praeferatur; nam est uerborum
tenacior cum perspicuitate sententiae. (AU do 2.15.22)
As for the translations themselves, the Itala is preferable to the rest; for it keeps
more closely to the words and gives the sense with clarity.

The word Itala has been much debated, with some scholars suggesting that it
is corrupt and others that it referred to Jerome’s Vulgate.38 However, the
adjective Italus is used elsewhere by Augustine (AU ord 2.5.15 and 2.17.45)
and, given his designation of other biblical manuscripts as African (e.g. AU re
1.21.3), the best interpretation is that this is a geographical term indicating
pre-Vulgate translations of Italian origin, perhaps those which he encountered
during his time in Milan.39 Another observation later in the same paragraph
indicates that certain places were renowned for the quality of their biblical
texts:

libros autem Noui Testamenti, si quid in latinis uarietatibus titubat, graecis cedere
oportere non dubium est, et maxime qui apud ecclesias doctiores et diligentiores
repperiuntur. (AU do 2.15.22)
As for the books of the New Testament, if the variety of Latin manuscripts leads
to any uncertainty, there is no doubt that they should give way to Greek ones,
especially those which are found in more learned and responsible churches.

37 Loi 1974; Mattei 1995 (cf. Baumstark 1930).
38 Schildenberger 1952 has a summary of proposals. As the passage relates to the Old

Testament, Quentin 1927 suggested that a form of Aquila should be read; the Vulgate hypothesis,
inadequately based on Augustine’s text of the Gospels, is found in Burkitt 1896 and 1910a.
Burton 2012:168 glosses it as ‘the Italian [version]’.

39 Bogaert 1998:43 and 2006:522, and Lancel 2002:176 state that Augustine took biblical
codices from Milan back to Africa.
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The use of Itala for the entire tradition, or even just Old Latin texts which do
not preserve the most archaic features, is therefore unduly restrictive and has
generally been abandoned.

Some third-century Latin writers continued to use Greek biblical texts. This
is the case for Victorinus of Poetovio (also known as Ptuj or Pettau), who
wrote a commentary on the Apocalypse (VICn Apc) before his martyrdom in
the Diocletianic persecution around the year 304. Like Tertullian, Victorinus is
referred to by the siglum X (or Y) in the Vetus Latina edition, to indicate his
dependence on Greek: the text of Revelation in the biblical lemmata in the
commentary appears to be Victorinus’ own translation. The original version of
this work is preserved in a single manuscript: most later users encountered it
in the form of an edition made by Jerome (HI Apc), although the biblical text
in this version was reworked by a series of later revisers.40 Victorinus also
wrote a commentary on Matthew, which is now lost. His gospel quotations
exhibit frequent harmonization.41

EARLY TRANSLATIONS OF OTHER WORKS

The date of the translation of Irenaeus’ Adversus Haereses (IR), written in
Greek around 180, is unknown: it may be third-century, or from around the end
of the fourth.42 The biblical quotations in this writing are often of textual interest.
It is not clear whether they were translated directly or whether reference was
made to an existing Latin version. The date of translation is also unknown for the
Latin versions of Clement’s First Epistle to the Corinthians (CLE-R) and the
‘Vulgate’ version of the Shepherd of Hermas (HER V). It has even been suggested
that these predate Tertullian.43 Along with the translation of the Epistle of
Barnabas (BAR) produced in Africa before Cyprian, which appears to rely on
an existing translation of the Latin Bible, they offer interesting comparisons for
the translation technique and vocabulary of the Latin Bible.44

The Muratorian Fragment (or Muratorian Canon; AN Mur) has been the
focus of a considerable amount of scholarly attention, as one of the earliest
surviving lists of canonical books. Preserved in a manuscript of the seventh or
eighth century (Milan, Biblioteca Ambrosiana, Cod. J 101 sup.), it was redis-
covered by Muratori in 1740. The fragment mentions four Gospels, the Acts of

40 See further Dulaey 1991.
41 Dulaey 1993 has even suggested that Victorinus used a gospel harmony, although har-

monization is very common in early Latin translations and quotations from memory.
42 Various reconstructions have been made of the biblical text: Sanday, Turner et al. 1923,

Kraft 1924, and Schäfer 1951. See also Chapman 1924, Vogels 1924, and Lundström 1985.
43 Thiele 1972:93. Tornau & Cecconi 2014 offer a new edition of HER V.
44 See Heer 1908; Frede 1972:467.

OUP CORRECTED PROOF – FINAL, 30/11/2015, SPi

16 The Latin New Testament



the Apostles (attributed to Luke), thirteen letters of Paul, one of Jude and two
of John, and the Apocalypses of John (i.e. Revelation) and Peter. The status of
the latter is said to be dubious; there is no reference to the epistle to the
Hebrews, and letters of Paul to the Laodiceans and Alexandrians are dismissed
as forgeries. The order of the Pauline correspondence is unusual (Corinthians,
Ephesians, Philippians, Colossians, Galatians, Thessalonians, Romans) and it
is not clear whether the Catholic Epistles precede Acts or the Apocalypse. The
dating of the text hinges on the reference to the Shepherd of Hermas at the end
of the list:

Pastorem uero nuperrime temporibus nostris in urbe Roma Hermas conscripsit
sedente cathedra urbis Romae ecclesiae Pio episcopo fratre eius et ideo legi eum
quidem oportet se publicare uero in ecclesia populo neque inter prophetas completo
numero neque inter apostolos in �nem temporum potest.45

Most recently, in our own times in the city of Rome, Hermas wrote The Shepherd
while his brother bishop Pius was occupying the episcopal seat of the church of
the city of Rome. Therefore he should indeed be read, but he can neither be read
aloud to the people in church among the prophets, whose number is complete,
nor among the apostles, as he is after their times.

The death of Pius I in 157 means that the earliest possible date for the list is
around the year 170, although most scholars hesitate to take this at face
value.46 Armstrong suggested that the Muratorian Canon could have come
from the prologue to Victorinus of Poetovio’s lost Commentary on Matthew,
but Guignard’s recent study offers compelling reasons to identify it as a
fourth-century Latin translation of a Greek original.47 The order of the
Gospels, with Luke and John at the end, is another argument in favour of its
origin in Greek tradition.

In conclusion, the adoption of Latin in the early Church was a gradual
development, lasting at least a century. The origins of the translation of the
New Testament are obscured by the continuing use of Greek texts by authors
familiar with both languages who made ad hoc translations of their biblical
quotations into Latin. Even so, a Latin translation of most if not all books of
the Bible, probably made in the �rst half of the third century, was used by
Cyprian in North Africa. What is more, the surviving evidence for each book
points to a single original translation which was subsequently revised in
different ways on numerous occasions. This accounts both for peculiarities
shared across the whole of Latin tradition and the diversity of texts arising
from internal revision or comparison with Greek. Examples of such revision

45 The Latin orthography of the fragment is very poor; this corrected text is taken from
Armstrong 2008 (Metzger 1987 has an alternative text and translation).

46 Verheyden 2013:396–9 locates the fragment in Rome around 200; Henne 1993 also goes for
an early dating, while Sundberg 1973 and Hahneman 1992 favour the fourth century.

47 Armstrong 2008; Guignard 2015.
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are already attested by the time of Cyprian, along with paratextual material to
aid readers. Claims of a distinctive form of language in the early Church, often
described as ‘Christian Latin’, are dif�cult to sustain. Nevertheless, the early
biblical translations, including features from an initial period of experimen-
tation, exert a strong and lasting in�uence on most Christian writing in Latin
throughout its history.
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2

The Fourth Century and the Beginning
of the Vulgate

As Christian centres became established throughout the Roman Empire, Latin
gained ground as the language of theological discourse and ecclesiastical
administration. The oldest surviving manuscripts of the Latin New Testament
were copied in the fourth century. These bear witness to a variety of textual
forms, showing that multiple revisions had already introduced considerable
diversity. However, a process of convergence may also be observed, culmin-
ating in the revision of the Gospels made by Jerome towards the end of the
century. The writings of the earliest Latin Christian authors, Tertullian and
Cyprian in particular, were extremely in�uential in subsequent generations,
especially among those with little or no facility in Greek. Their texts, and
collections of biblical extracts known as testimonia, perpetuated ancient forms
of the Latin New Testament alongside the ongoing revisions.1 At the same
time, the genre of biblical commentary �ourished in the hands of Latin
authors in the fourth century, creating a distinctive tradition of Latin exegesis
closely connected to the scriptural text.

SPAIN AND AFRICA

Lactantius, a Christian poet born in Africa, composed his seven books of
Diuinae Institutiones (LAC in) in Nicomedia, now in Turkey, before his
death in Trier in Germany in 325. Many of the scriptural citations in this, as
well as other minor works, were taken from Cyprian’s testimonia although
Lactantius may also bear witness to an additional biblical tradition.2 Another

1 On testimonia in general, see Monat 1985 and Albl 1999; for the updating of Cyprian’s
testimonia to re�ect later forms of biblical text, see Bévenot 1961; Petitmengin 1968; Frede
1972:470.

2 Wlosok 1961; Monat 1982a & 1982b; Andrist 2007.
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contemporary poet, Juvencus, produced a versi�ed form of the Gospels (JUV).
Extracting the underlying biblical readings from metrical texts can be prob-
lematic, but recent studies indicate that these Libri Euangeliorum preserve
numerous early forms alongside those of revisions.3 The work was very popular
and was used by both Prudentius (PRU), a fellow Spaniard, and Paulinus of
Nola (PAU-N), who was ordained in Barcelona.4 Three Spanish bishops
in the latter half of the fourth century were particularly in�uential. Pacian
of Barcelona (PAC) produced works on penitence and baptism, counting
Lactantius, Cyprian and Tertullian among his sources: his biblical text, unsur-
prisingly, transmits early readings.5 Gregory of Elvira (GR-I; the city’s Latin
name was Illiberis) wrote a commentary on the Song of Songs, a treatise On
Faith (GR-I �) using Tertullian, Novatian and others, and exegetical sermons
based on a Latin �orilegium of Origen (GR-I tr). His biblical citations are often
of interest for the pre-Vulgate text. Priscillian of Avila composed a series of
ninety canons for the Pauline Epistles (PRIS can). These provide details of
themes shared by multiple epistles and are found in numerous later manu-
scripts.6 Priscillian is also an early witness to the Epistle to the Laodiceans, a
pseudepigraphic letter of Paul inspired by Colossians 4:16. Although this
pastiche based on lines from the authentic epistles was originally composed
in Greek, probably in the third century, it is attested in Latin Bibles from the
sixth century onwards.7

Throughout the fourth century, Africa was riven by the Donatist contro-
versy concerning the validity of clergy who had renounced Christianity in the
face of persecution. Both sides claimed to be in continuity with Cyprian and to
be the true Catholic Church in North Africa. Despite descriptions of the sect
by Optatus (OPT), the fourth-century bishop of Milevis, and others which
focus on its destructive and violent elements, Donatists made signi�cant
contributions to biblical scholarship. Sets of chapter titles for the Acts of the
Apostles and the Hebrew prophets re�ect Donatist concerns such as persecu-
tion and rebaptism, and were clearly composed in this milieu: they continued
to be copied in biblical manuscripts several centuries after the condemnation
of the sect at the Conference of Carthage in 411.8 Whether or not they
originate from Donatist circles, two sets of Old Latin capitula for the Gospels
may be traced back to the middle of the fourth century. Type I (KA I) features
readings transmitted only in African writers (such as of�cium deo facere in
John 16:2), while Type A (KA A) mentions several topics which could be
connected with the controversy. Another practical aspect of Donatist book

3 Orban 1995, Heinsdorff 2003; see also Green 2006, 2007.
4 For Prudentius’ biblical text, see the works of Charlet and Grasso in the Bibliography.
5 See Ferreres 2004. 6 See page 202.
7 Tite 2012 gives a recent analysis of the Latin letter.
8 Tilley 1997 offers an overview of Donatism. On capitula, see Bogaert 1982 and Houghton

2011. On Optatus’ biblical text, see Buonaiuti 1916; Marone 2005 and 2008.

OUP CORRECTED PROOF – FINAL, 30/11/2015, SPi

20 The Latin New Testament



production is the stichometric list discovered by Mommsen and dated by him
to the year 359, sometimes called the ‘Cheltenham canon’.9 This gives the
number of lines (stichoi) in each book of the Bible and the works of Cyprian,
and was used by scribes to calculate the cost of copying. The list con�rms that
the standard unit for measuring the length of Latin texts was one line of
hexameter verse, as found in Vergil. The letters of James and Jude are missing
from this canon, as is Hebrews.

Tyconius, one of the major biblical scholars of the fourth century, was a
Donatist. His commentary on Revelation (TY Apc), composed around 380 but
no longer extant, has recently been reconstructed from its re-use in the later
commentaries of Caesarius of Arles, Primasius of Hadrumetum, and Beatus of
Liébana.10 Tyconius also wrote the Liber Regularum (TY reg), which includes a set
of seven rules for scriptural interpretation. These were in�uential for Augustine,
who cites them at AU do 3.42. In fact, it has been suggested that one of the reasons
that the �rst edition of De doctrina Christiana was left un�nished in the middle of
the third book was Augustine’s use of a Donatist source.11

There are several fourth-century documents which provide details about the
availability of biblical books in North Africa. A set of court records, the Gesta apud
Zenophilum, describes the con�scation of church property in Cirta. The sub-
deacon Catullinus handed over a single very large codex (codicem unum perni-
mium maiorem) which was stored in the church, but the other books were kept at
home by the readers: a search of six of their houses results in the con�scation of a
further thirty-two codices and four unbound fascicles (quiniones).12 This number
of copies was not unusual, as Optatus con�rms:

bibliothecae refertae sunt libris; nihil deest ecclesiae; per loca singula diuinum
sonat ubique praeconium; non silent ora lectorum; manus omnium codicibus
plenae sunt; nihil deest populis doceri cupientibus. (OPT 7.1)
The libraries are stuffed with books; the church lacks nothing; throughout each
locality the sacred message resounds everywhere; the mouths of the readers are
not silent; the hands of all are full of manuscripts; nothing is lacking for the
crowds who wish to be instructed.

A few decades later, Augustine urges both Christian and non-Christian
readers to read the Bible for themselves:

cottidie codices dominici uenales sunt, legit lector; eme tibi et tu lege quando uacat,
immo age ut uacet: melius enim ad hoc uacat quam ad nugas. (AU s 114B.15)

9 See Mommsen 1886, Sanday 1891, Bischoff 1990:182–4, Rouse and McNelis 2000 and Bogaert
2003. The two manuscripts in which this list is preserved are St Gall, Stiftsbibliothek 133 and Rome,
Biblioteca Nazionale Centrale, Vitt. Em. 1325 (formerly Cheltenham, Phillipps 12266).

10 Gryson 1997 and 2000–3. 11 See AU ep 41, and TeSelle 1970 [2002:182].
12 See Fischer 1963b [1985:38] for other references to biblical codices in the Diocletianic

period.
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codices nostri publice uenales feruntur: lux non erubescit. emant, legant, credant;
aut emant, legant, irrideant. nouit scriptura illa reos tenere qui legunt et non
credunt. circumfertur uenalis codex sed ille qui praedicatur in codice non est
uenalis . . . eme tu codicem et lege, nos non erubescimus. (AU s 198.20)
The Lord’s manuscripts are daily on sale, and readers read them; buy one for
yourself and read it when you have time—in fact, make time for it: it is better to
have time for this than for tri�es.
Our manuscripts are put on sale in public: the daylight does not blush for shame.
Let them buy them, read them, and believe them; or let them buy them, read them,
and laugh at them. Scripture knows how to call to account those who read and do
not believe. A manuscript is carried around for sale, but the one whom its pages
proclaim is not for sale . . . Buy a manuscript and read it: we are not ashamed.

Statements such as this contrast with the relatively small proportion of
members of ancient society who were able to read. Even so, while there is
undoubtedly some hyperbole in these exhortations, their force would be
entirely lost if they bore no relation to everyday life. Famous preachers such
as Augustine drew huge numbers to church, and there was clearly a ready
market for transcriptions of sermons as well as theological treatises to be read
at home or in informal gatherings.

VL 1 (Codex Bobiensis), the oldest surviving Latin gospel book, was copied
in the fourth century (see Image 2). The page is square and relatively plain in
appearance, similar to some of the earliest Greek Gospels written on papyrus:
although this is a parchment manuscript, it has been suggested that its
exemplar was papyrus.13 It probably contained all four Gospels, in the order
John–Luke–Mark–Matthew, although only portions of the latter two survive.
The manuscript features nomina sacra (‘sacred names’), a set of abbreviations
for words such as ‘God’, ‘Lord’, and ‘Jesus’ re�ecting early Christian practice in
Greek, but these are unusual in form: for example, on line 11 of the image, H�I�S

can be seen in place of the more customary I�H�S (from the Greek ������ for
Iesus). There are spaces of two to three characters at sense breaks in the body
of the text (lines 4 and 10 of the image) and new sections of text begin on a
fresh line with the initial letter projecting into the margin. It has been
suggested that the copyist was not a Christian: Helion, the name of the sun
god, is found in place of Heliam in Mark 15:34, while the form of Matthew
6:12 was initially written as quanto ergo differt homo Ioue (‘how much,
therefore, does a man differ from Jove?’) rather than oue (‘from a sheep’).
On the other hand, such errors (along with ueni ad regnum tuum, ‘I have come
to your kingdom’, rather than ueniat regnum tuum in the Lord’s Prayer,
Matthew 6:10) may simply be further examples of the copyist’s inaccuracy
or poor orthography.

13 Lowe 1934–71 (CLA IV 465 ad loc.). Further details of the manuscript are given on
page 228.
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COMMENTATORS IN ITALY AND GAUL

Biblical exposition in Italy had numerous connections with Africa. These are
embodied in Marius Victorinus (sometimes referred to as Victorinus Afer),
who composed commentaries on some, perhaps all, of the Pauline Epistles in
Rome after the year 363. An African grammarian (rhetor) who converted to
Christianity around �fteen years before his death, his approach re�ects his

Image 2 VL 1: Codex Bobiensis (Turin, Biblioteca Nazionale Universitaria, 1163
(G.VII.15), folio 41r), showing the shorter ending of the Gospel according to Mark.
© Ministero dei Beni e delle Attività Culturali e del Turismo, Biblioteca Nazionale
Universitaria di Torino. Reproduction forbidden.
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secular rhetorical training and his interest in philosophy. Victorinus’ surviving
writings on Galatians, Ephesians, and Philippians (MAR Gal, Eph, Phil)
indicate that his commentaries on Romans and the Corinthian correspondence
have been lost.14 The biblical lemmata (the verses quoted before each section of
commentary) enable the reconstruction of the earliest continuous Latin text for
the three extant letters, although the manuscript tradition is late and very slim.
Victorinus makes surprisingly few references in his commentaries to Greek
texts or earlier Christian authors, but he does show knowledge of the Marcio-
nite prologues to the Pauline Epistles.15 In his other main theological work,
four books addressed to the Arian Candidus (MAR Ar), the situation is quite
different: Victorinus quotes extensively from the Gospel according to John in
both Latin and Greek. His quotation of John 1:18 with the singular �� �	
��
(‘in the breast’), apparently unattested in any Greek manuscript, seems to be an
error of memory. The multiplicity of variant Latin forms in his quotations,
especially those of the initial verses, has led to the conclusion that he was
translating directly from a Greek text and deliberately varying the rendering
of certain prepositions or leaving key terms untranslated in order to make
theological points.16

Another contemporary African expositor who settled in Italy was Fortunatia-
nus, bishop of Aquileia (FO-A). Jerome records that, at the request of Constan-
tius, emperor from 337 to 361, Fortunatianus ‘wrote commentaries on the
Gospels, with ordered headings, in a terse and simple style’.17 This work has
recently been rediscovered, leading to the identi�cation of numerous instances of
its re-use in later writings which include those of his successor Chromatius.18

Fortunatianus centred his work on Matthew, supplementing it with short por-
tions from Luke and John. The commentary also includes a series of section
headings. He does not mention any of his sources by name, but they include
Tertullian and the lost Commentary on Matthew by Victorinus of Poetovio.
There is strong in�uence from Origen throughout: references to a translator
suggest that Fortunatianus relied on a Latin version of Origen.

Hilary, bishop of Poitiers from around 350, also wrote a commentary on
Matthew (HIL Mt). This not only transmits an Old Latin biblical text but
also provides the earliest evidence for one of the sets of capitula for this Gospel
(KA A). The majority of forms unique to Hilary in the lemmata seem,
however, to represent his own adjustments to the biblical text rather than

14 See Cooper 2011:70. 15 Schäfer 1970a, 1970b; Jongkind 2015:394.
16 Bruce 1979.
17 Fortunatianus, natione Afer, Aquileiensis episcopus, imperante Constantio in euangelia

titulis ordinatis breui sermone et rustico scripsit commentarios. (HI ill 97).
18 The principal manuscript is Cologne, Dombibliothek, MS 17, identi�ed by Lukas

J. Dorfbauer in 2012. On the other sources, see the works of Dorfbauer in the Bibliography;
Houghton 2015a shows that the biblical text matches other fourth-century Italian witnesses.
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readings of an otherwise unattested version.19 For example, at Matthew 2:20,
he reads reuertere cum puero et matre eius (‘to return with the boy and
his mother’) in place of accipe puerum et matrem eius (‘to receive the boy
and his mother’): this appears to be motivated by a desire to avoid repeating
the same phrase as found in Matthew 2:13 at the beginning of the lemma. On
other occasions, he adds a verb (e.g. iurabis in Matthew 5:34) or changes
the form (e.g. iudicabitis for iudicantes in Matthew 19:28) in order to make the
sentence complete when the whole verse is not cited in the lemma. One of the
tell-tale signs that Hilary is responsible for these changes is the addition of cum
after donec (e.g. Matthew 12:20), a characteristic phrase in his own writings.
There is also a considerable amount of harmonization with the other Synoptic
Gospels, which may be attributed either to Hilary or his source. Although
Hilary knew Greek, and appears to have used Origen in the original language,
the variations in his gospel citations are not consistent with the use of a Greek
text. His other major works include tractates on the Psalms (HIL Ps) and
twelve books on the Trinity (HIL tri). There are suggestions that certain
fragments may derive from lost commentaries on the Epistles.20

In several manuscripts as well as one of Augustine’s works (AU Pel 4.4.7), an
anonymous commentary on thirteen Pauline Epistles (not including Hebrews) is
ascribed to Hilary. A reference to Damasus as the current pope shows that it was
composed between 366 and 384, probably in Rome. The similarity of the author’s
style to that of Ambrose of Milan (to whom the work is also sometimes attributed)
prompted Franciscus Lucas Brugensis to coin the epithet Ambrosiaster, by which
the commentary is now generally identi�ed (AMst).21 The work was subject
to extensive authorial revision, resulting in no fewer than three recensions
of Romans (�, , �) and two of all the other Epistles (�, ).22 Its biblical text
consistently presents an Old Latin version predating all surviving manuscripts of
the Epistles. There are numerous similarities with the Pauline text of Marius
Victorinus: although Ambrosiaster used Victorinus’ commentary, the textual
tradition of his lemmata seems to be an independent witness to a similar form.
The signi�cance of this text is shown by the fact that Ambrosiaster is the most-
cited Latin author in the apparatus of the Nestle-Aland Greek New Testament.23

However, Ambrosiaster disapproved of reliance on Greek scholarship. Indeed, he
maintained that the Latin tradition was superior to the Greek texts at hand:

19 See Doignon 1975, from which all the examples are taken. Doignon’s critical edition
replaces the earlier study of Bonnassieux.

20 Feder 1916:227–34. Hilary’s text of Romans and other verses from the Pauline Epistles has
been investigated by Doignon.

21 Krans 2013; see also Souter 1905 and Lunn-Rockliffe 2007.
22 Dating in Cooper & Hunter 2010.
23 For �gures (based on NA27), see Houghton 2012:390. Ambrosiaster’s entire Pauline text is

reconstructed in Vogels 1957, which is more accurate than the CSEL edition (see Frede
1972:471–2).
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et tamen sic praescribere nobis uolunt de graecis codicibus, quasi non ipsi ab
inuicem discrepent. . . . constat autem quosdam latinos porro olim de ueteribus
graecis translatos codicibus, quos incorruptos simplicitas temporum seruauit et
probat. . . . nam hodie quae in Latinis reprehenduntur codicibus, sic inueniuntur a
ueteribus posita, Tertulliano et Victorino et Cypriano. (AMst Rm 5.14)
However, some people desire that we should explain in a manner based on Greek
manuscripts, as if they did not differ from each other. . . . But it is agreed that certain
Latin manuscripts were translated long ago from old Greek ones, which have been
preserved unchanged as proven by the straightforwardness of earlier times. . . . For
the things which are criticized in Latin manuscripts today are found expressed in the
same way by the early authors, Tertullian, Victorinus, and Cyprian.

The same writer also produced a series of brief Quaestiones (‘Investigations’)
on the Old and New Testament in Rome around 370 (AMst q). Like the
commentary, this work was revised by the author: the 127-chapter version
edited by Souter can be supplemented by manuscripts with a 150-chapter
form.24 A handful of short works may also be by Ambrosiaster, although this
writer is no longer identi�ed with Isaac the Jew, the author of Fides Isatis ex
Iudaeo (AMst �).25 In the Vetus Latina edition, the biblical text of Ambrosia-
ster’s works is usually described as text-type I, typical of fourth-century Italy,
although there are some differences in the Gospels (see page 30).

The oldest surviving Italian gospel book is VL 3 (Codex Vercellensis).
Tradition ascribes the copying of this manuscript to Bishop Eusebius of
Vercelli, who died in 371: this is palaeographically possible both in terms of
date and location, although the link is impossible to prove. It contains all four
Gospels in the standard Old Latin order Matthew–John–Luke–Mark. The
presentation is relatively plain, although red ink is used at the beginning of
each Gospel. The manuscript contains an early form of text, later than that of
Cyprian but featuring several parallels with Novatian. A handful of readings,
including the light after Jesus’ baptism at Matthew 3:15, have been described
as characteristic of the Diatessaron, although these are more likely to have
been incorporated as part of ongoing tradition rather than from any direct
in�uence of the Diatessaron or Syriac sources. In John, VL 3 resembles the
biblical quotations of Lucifer, bishop of Cagliari (LUC), who died in the same
year as Eusebius. Lucifer’s continuity with African tradition is demonstrated
by his use of both Cyprian and Lactantius in Moriundum esse pro Dei �lio
(LUC mor). His New Testament text varies from book to book: in Luke and
Acts, he matches VL 4 and 51 respectively, both witnesses to text-type I.
Elsewhere, however, he is identi�ed as the Vetus Latina text-type D, an early
form with a particular connection to southern Italy.26

24 See Bussières 2011.
25 Lunn-Rockliffe 2007:34–41. A Latin equivalent for Isaac is, coincidentally, Hilarius.
26 On Lucifer’s biblical text, see further Coleman, Piras, and Vogels in the Bibliography.
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In the Pauline Epistles, Lucifer’s text is similar to an anonymous commen-
tary on all fourteen Pauline Epistles composed in Rome in either 397 or 405.
This is preserved in a single ninth-century manuscript, currently held in
Budapest (AN Paul).27 Although this commentary is set out in a lineated
form with alternating sections of text and exegesis, �uctuations in the sequence
of the latter suggest that it originated as marginal annotations in a scriptural
codex: the continuous text of the Epistles in the commentary, which differs
slightly from the quotations in the exposition, has been given the siglum VL 89
as if it were a biblical manuscript. The tenor of the commentary is anti-
Pelagian, which has led to the suggestion that its author may have been an
expositor called Constantius although Dunphy proposes that the exposition
may have been translated from Greek.28 Extracts from the work were partially
incorporated into later recensions of Pelagius’ commentary.

EARLY GREEK–LATIN BILINGUAL MANUSCRIPTS

The most signi�cant feature of other biblical manuscripts which accord with
the Vetus Latina text-type D is that they are bilingual. The oldest surviving
Latin manuscript of the Pauline Epistles, VL 75 (Codex Claromontanus), was
copied in Italy in the middle of the �fth century. This, along with later bilingual
codices of Paul, is believed to go back to an ancient bilingual archetype created
in the middle of the fourth century or possibly even earlier.29 The Greek text is
written on the verso (the left-hand page of each opening), the place of honour in
late Antique bilingual codices.30 It is written in short lines, enabling easy
comparison between the two languages, and it seems that there has sometimes
been mutual interference between their text. VL 75 also contains the so-called
Catalogus Claromontanus, a list of biblical books and their stichometric
lengths. This is added in space which may have been left for the Epistle to the
Laodiceans, between the end of Philemon and the beginning of Hebrews (foll.
467v–468v). The list may have been translated from a Greek source. The books
are in an unusual order, including the sequence Matthew–John–Mark–Luke.
Hebrews and some of the shorter Pauline Epistles are missing, while four non-
canonical writings are mentioned: the Epistle of Barnabas, the Shepherd of
Hermas, the Acts of Paul, and the Revelation of Peter.31

27 Edition in Frede 1974; see also pages 248–9 below.
28 De Bruyn 1992; Dunphy 2013, 2014, and 2015.
29 Parker 2008:259–61 notes that Fee reckons that the archetype (Z) could go back to the early

third century. The designation of the text-type as D derives from Tischendorf ’s siglum for VL 75.
30 McGurk 1994a:6; there is useful tabulation of data on bilingual manuscripts in Parker

1992:50–69.
31 On stichometry, see page 21.
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Two other documents from the end of the fourth century bear witness to a
different bilingual textual tradition in the Pauline Epistles. VL 85 is a fragment
found in Egypt with two verses of Ephesians. It appears to come from a Greek–
Latin manuscript of all the Epistles. The study of Paul in both languages in
Egypt at this time is also shown by Dublin, Chester Beatty Library, P. Chester
Beatty Ac. 1499. This is a Greek–Latin glossary and grammar which, on folios
11–14, contains readings from certain letters of Paul (AN glo Paul).32 The
densely written pages consist of individual Greek words followed by their Latin
equivalents. These occur in the same sequence in which they appear in the
letters, offering a partial representation of the text of 2 Corinthians, Galatians,
and Ephesians along with the �rst verse of Romans after Galatians.

The most famous bilingual New Testament manuscript is VL 5, Codex
Bezae, copied around the year 400, possibly in the legal centre of Berytus
(modern Beirut). It currently comprises the four Gospels in the standard Old
Latin order, a Latin page from 3 John and most of the Acts of the Apostles. The
manuscript is of considerable textual interest as it provides the earliest or only
occurrence of certain passages in Greek. It is also the oldest surviving biblical
manuscript to contain the story of the woman taken in adultery (John
7:52–8:11), and the only witness to the ‘Cambridge pericope’ in Luke (illus-
trated in Image 3; text on page 163). The text of Acts in VL 5 is notable for the
amount of additional material, which amounts to a separate recension around
one-third longer than the standard text and is often described as the ‘Western’
text. Parker has shown that this manuscript was copied from two earlier
bilingual manuscripts: one containing the Gospels in the order Matthew–
Mark–John–Luke, produced in the late third or fourth century with two
columns per page and much shorter lines, and another of Acts with a single
column on each page, in which the Latin text was adjusted to match the
Greek.33 He suggests that the manuscript was created for liturgical reading in
both languages, and may already have been old-fashioned when it was pro-
duced. After some initial corrections, very little attention appears to have been
paid to the Latin text, although some missing leaves were replaced when the
manuscript was in Lyons in the �rst half of the ninth century. Despite the
textual peculiarities of the manuscript, the overall character of the Latin
version corresponds with the rest of Latin biblical tradition: there are a handful
of early readings shared with the most ancient sources, but in the Gospels the
text is relatively close to the version immediately preceding the Vulgate (text-
type I). This re�ects the ongoing revision of the Latin translation and its being
brought into ever closer conformity with Greek texts, as the very close corres-
pondence between the two traditions in Codex Bezae bears witness.

32 This is P99 in the Gregory-Aland list; the critical edition is Wouters 1988, with details of
the New Testament text in Wachtel & Witte 1994:lxvii–xc.

33 Parker 1992.
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Image 3 VL 5: Codex Bezae (Cambridge, University Library, MS Nn. II.41, folios 205v–206r), showing the ‘Cambridge pericope’ at Luke
6:4. Reproduced by kind permission of the Syndics of Cambridge University Library. Also available at <http:// cudl.lib.cam.ac.uk/view/MS-
NN-00002-00041/392>.
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NORTH ITALY

The Vetus Latina text-type I is typical of northern Italy in the fourth century.
It may be equivalent to the ‘Italian’ texts approved by Augustine (see page 15).
Although it was noted above that Ambrosiaster is the principal representative
of this type in the Pauline Epistles, there are some differences between his text
and the characteristics of this type in the Gospels. For example, the latter
consistently prefers quia rather than quoniam for the Greek ��� (‘that, be-
cause’) and testimonium perhibere as a rendering of ��������� (‘bear witness’):
Ambrosiaster retains a considerable proportion of instances of quoniam and
has a variety of translations for ���������. This suggests that the Gospels may
have undergone a further stage of revision. Apart from the Pauline Epistles,
text-type I is the best-attested form in surviving Old Latin manuscripts, from
the �fth-century gospel books to the thirteenth-century VL 51 (Codex Gigas).
The exact time and place of this revision are unknown. The series of chapter
titles for the Gospels which usually accompany this biblical text (KA I) derive
from a much earlier form of text. The correspondences between text-type I
and the biblical quotations of Ambrose, bishop of Milan from 374 to 397,
con�rm the currency of this form of text in Italy in this period. Ambrose’s
most extensive work on the New Testament is his Commentary on Luke (AM
Lc), composed around 390. This is partly based on the writings of Origen.
Ambrose also drew on earlier Greek writers for his treatises On faith (AM �)
and On the Holy Spirit (AM sp). Readings peculiar to Ambrose or the Milanese
tradition are identi�ed in the Vetus Latina edition as text-type M.34

Other Italian writers in the latter half of the fourth century also provide
evidence for text-type I, although they too reveal the in�uence of their prede-
cessors. Zeno of Verona (ZE) left two volumes of tractates, which number
Cyprian, Hilary of Poitiers, and a Latin translation of the Protevangelium of
James (AP-E Jac) among their sources.35 Faustinus, a presbyter at Rome,
composed On the Trinity against the Arians (FAUn Ar) and other works
using Ambrose and Hilary of Poitiers. Filastrius of Brescia used Hippolytus
for his treatise on heresies (FIL), which was later turned into an acrostic poem
(PS-GAU Fil).36 The extensive sermon collections of Chromatius of Aquileia
and Maximus of Turin are complicated by a number of different reference
systems. Chromatius is of particular note for his sermon-commentary on
Matthew (CHRO Mt), expounding an Old Latin text similar to that found in
the Liber de diuinis scripturis (PS-AU spe; see page 39), although his frequent

34 On Ambrose’s biblical text, see the works of Caragliano, Rolando, Marzola, and Muncey.
35 Frede 1981. It is impossible to relate the text of AP-E Jac used by Zeno to the three

surviving Latin translations: on these, see Kaestli 1996.
36 Portarena 1946.
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dependence on his predecessor Fortunatianus has now been brought to light by
Dorfbauer. Several portions of Chromatius’ commentary were previously
numbered as separate homilies (CHRO h), while others are transmitted in
the Latin Chrysostom (see CHRO h Et). Most of Chromatius’ sermons (CHROs)
were discovered in a fuller form by Lemarié (CHRO h Lem), although the
numeration of these is identical.37 The corpus of Maximus of Turin (MAX)
includes numerous pieces by his homonymous episcopal successor in the late
�fth century (MAX II.). There are various overlaps between the collections of
sermons and homilies (MAX s and MAX h), which have both been superseded
by Mutzenbecher’s edition of most of the authentic pieces (MAX s Mu), some
of which use Ambrose’s Commentary on Luke.

JEROME AND THE VULGATE GOSPELS

The Latin version of the Bible now known as the Vulgate is indissolubly linked
with the name of Jerome (Hieronymus in Latin, hence the abbreviation HI).
Born in Stridon in Dalmatia in 347 or 348, he initially studied in Rome, followed
by periods in Trier and Aquileia, before heading to Antioch in 373–4 where he
learnt Greek. After this he spent �ve years in Chalcis in Syria, where he was
introduced to Hebrew, and then moved brie�y to Constantinople where he
began translating Greek texts. Having returned to Rome for six years, where he
undertook the revision of the Latin Gospels, he left in 385 to spend the �nal three
decades of his life as a scholar and ascetic near Bethlehem. Much of Jerome’s
literary output took the form of translations or editions of the works of others. As
noted on page 16 above, he was responsible for the form in which Victorinus
of Poetovio’s Commentary on Revelation was best known (HI Apc). Some works
are direct translations, such as Origen’s Homilies on Luke (HI Lc) or Didymus
the Blind’s treatise On the Holy Spirit (HI Did). Others rely to such an extent on
Origen that it is possible to reconstruct lost portions of his underlying Greek text,
as is the case with Jerome’s commentaries on Matthew, Galatians, Ephesians,
Titus, and Philemon.38 The same is true of some of Jerome’s Old Testament
commentaries, although most of these were produced in conjunction with his
translations of the Scriptures based on a Hebrew text, which constitute the
majority of the Old Testament in the Vulgate.39

One of the problems with determining Jerome’s activity is that his writings
are very often the only available evidence, many of which were written in a

37 On Chromatius’ biblical text, see Auwers 2011.
38 Heine 2002, Cain 2011; see also Kamesar 2013:670 on the secular literary models for

Jerome’s commentaries.
39 See further Fischer 1971 [1985:342–3]; Bogaert 2012:69–70 and 78–9.
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polemical context. He also had a tendency towards exaggeration. Jerome’s
revision of the Gospels, carried out between 382 and 384, is described in the
dedicatory letter to Pope Damasus which is attached as a preface (HI Ev). In it
he relates that Damasus prompted him to undertake a ‘new work’ (nouum
opus, the opening words of the preface), to edit ‘copies of the Scriptures
scattered throughout the world’ (exemplaria scripturarum toto orbe dispersa)
using Greek sources. The remainder of the preface refers only to the Gospels,
however, and it seems unlikely that Jerome edited the entire New Testament
despite his multiple claims to have ‘restored the New Testament to the
authority of the Greek’.40 Furthermore, Jerome states that his work, far from
being a new translation, was at most a light revision:

quae ne multum a lectionis latinae consuetudine discreparent, ita calamo imper-
auimus ut, his tantum quae sensum uidebantur mutare correctis, reliqua manere
pateremur ut fuerant. (HI Ev)41

In order that these [Gospels] would not differ greatly from the customary Latin
reading, I directed my pen only to correct errors which seemed to change the
sense, and allowed the rest to remain as it had been.

His most obvious innovation was to put the Gospels in the order Matthew–
Mark–Luke–John, matching Greek tradition. This meant that he was able to
add the Eusebian apparatus, a system which identi�es material shared between
Gospels using two types of marginal numbers and an initial set of canon
tables.42 The presence of these section numbers in certain gospel manuscripts
with the earlier Latin order of the Gospels (such as VL 5 and VL 10) suggests
that the system may have been adopted elsewhere independently of Jerome.
However, the full apparatus, even in manuscripts with an Old Latin text, bears
witness to the in�uence of Jerome’s version: in fact, the Eusebian apparatus is
far more widespread in Latin than in Greek gospel codices.

Jerome’s revised text was not called the Vulgate until much later.43 Indeed,
at the end of the fourth century, editio uulgata (‘common edition’) referred to
the Latin translation of the Old Testament based on the Septuagint. Despite its
association with Pope Damasus and the wide circulation it enjoyed soon after
its completion, Jerome’s revision of the Gospels took some time to become
established. This is shown by the number of Old Latin codices surviving from

40 Nouum testamentum graecae reddidi auctoritati (HI ep 71.5); Nouum testamentum graecae
�dei reddidi (HI ill 135); see also HI ep 112.20 to Augustine. For traces of later editing in the
correspondence between Damasus and Jerome, see Bogaert 2013:517.

41 The widespread reading temperauimus, in place of imperauimus, would give the sense that
Jerome ‘restrained’ his pen.

42 A full description of the Eusebian apparatus is given on page 200. Canon tables are
illustrated in Image 15.

43 The �rst reference appears to be the Council of Trent (1545–63): see Sutcliffe 1948, Allgeier
1948, and Bogaert 2012.
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subsequent centuries, not to mention the textual af�liation of biblical quota-
tions in Christian writers. Nonetheless, it is a convenient shorthand to use the
term Vulgate, albeit anachronistically, to indicate the versions which later
constituted this collection.

Jerome seems to have based his revision of the Gospels on a Latin manu-
script with the text-type I. The Vulgate text of the Gospels is very close to this
Old Latin form, corresponding to his statement above that very little was
altered. The continuity between Jerome’s text and earlier versions (as well as
the mixture of texts found in many Old Latin manuscripts) means that it is
sometimes dif�cult to identify the changes for which he was responsible.44

Among the correction of so-called ‘errors which seemed to change the sense’
may be included the use of consummaretur in John 19:28 (‘might be accom-
plished’, corresponding to ��
����� and not �
�����) and the well-known
introduction of supersubstantialem for ��������� in the Matthaean version of
the Lord’s Prayer.45 Other interventions add nuance to the narrative. For
instance, at Matthew 2:7, the use of clam (‘in secret’) rather than occulte (‘in
private’) for 
���� depicts Herod’s meeting in a negative light. Jerome ren-
dered ������ on the lips of Jesus with con�de (‘have faith’) rather than constans
esto (‘stand �rm’), emphasizing the theological aspect of the command.46

Jerome’s own preferences also shine through: the use of comedere in the
Gospels matches its omnipresence in his translation of the Hebrew Scriptures,
while �
�� is consistently translated by uerumtamen. Again, ostium rather
than ianua was Jerome’s preferred term, and at the key passage of John 10:1–9
he seems to have reinstituted this word, perhaps also motivated by its classical
sense of ‘entrance’ rather than a physical door. The more literal correspond-
ence in Jerome’s revision with a Greek text is witnessed by his treatment of
diminutives: at Matthew 4:5 he introduced pinnaculum for ��������� (‘pin-
nacle’), in John 2:15 he seems to have rendered �������� by funiculis (‘strands
of cord’) and at John 13:27 and 13:30 buccellam corresponds to �� ������
(‘morsel’). In fact, Jerome reintroduced Greek terms into the text, often with a
technical sense, such as anathematizare in Mark 14:71 and parasceue for the
‘day of preparation’ in John. He also paid particular attention to the form of
proper nouns. Some of the differences in Jerome’s version derive from the Greek
text on which he relied. It has often been observed that the Vulgate moves away
from the so-called ‘Western’ text towards a form closer to the later standard
(koine or Byzantine text), although attempts at more detailed classi�cation

44 Some differences are listed in the Oxford Vulgate (I. 662–4); the �gure of 3,000 changes
given in Vogels 1928a is an exaggeration (Fischer 1972:62 [1986:236]). On Jerome’s translation
technique, see Hulley 1944, Harrison 1986, and Burton 2000 (especially 192–9). Many of the
following examples are taken from Harrison 1986:201–36.

45 See also page 159 below.
46 Matthew 9:2, 9:22, cf. 14:27; Mark 6:50; John 16:33; contrast Mark 10:49 where it is said by

the crowd.

OUP CORRECTED PROOF – FINAL, 30/11/2015, SPi

The Fourth Century and the Beginning of the Vulgate 33



tend to founder.47 In practice, Greek witnesses used by Jerome and other
revisers would each have had their own peculiarities.

Jerome lost momentum as his revision of the Gospels progressed. He
intervened most frequently in Matthew and least so in John, suggesting that
he treated the Gospels according to his revised order. For example, in Matthew
and Mark he often replaced a �nite verb with a participle matching the Greek,
but this is less common in Luke and John. He also became less consistent in
his interventions. In the parable of the Wicked Tenants, he altered colonus
to agricola throughout Matthew 21:33–44, made the change sporadically in
Mark 12:1–11, but allowed colonus to stand throughout Luke 20:9–18. The
translation of the word for ‘chief priest’ (	������� ) tends to be princeps
sacerdotum in Matthew, summus sacerdos in Mark, and pontifex in John.48

Up to the end of John 14, Jerome substituted mandatum for praeceptum, but
the latter is allowed to remain in John 15:10 and 15:12. Similarly, every
occurrence of !�"�#��� (‘to glorify’) up to and including John 12:23 is trans-
lated by glori�care but from John 12:26 onwards the preferred Old Latin
rendering, clari�care, is used on sixteen of seventeen occasions: in fact, Jerome
himself stated in a letter (HI ep 106.30) that his decision to preserve clari�ca at
John 17:5 was deliberate. In the �nal chapter of John, although the distinction
between 	���
 and $�
�� in Jesus’ questions to Peter is kept, there is no
attempt to match the pattern of differences in the commands to ‘feed my
sheep’. Furthermore, the inclusion of sic in John 21:22 and 23 is a Latin
innovation which Jerome did not bother to adjust. There are also occasions
when he seems to have introduced extraneous readings through inadvertence,
such as changing the literal auribus (���) to cordibus at Luke 9:44, or writing
ouile rather than grex in John 10:16.

There are several indications that Jerome was responsible for the revision of
the Gospels only and not the rest of the New Testament. When he discusses
questions of translation affecting the Gospels he quotes forms matching his
revised version, but he never cites readings characteristic of the Vulgate in the
other New Testament books. What is more, in his commentary on four of the
Pauline Epistles, he criticizes the existing Latin translation and provides his
own alternative. For example, at Galatians 5:9, he adjusts the lemma of his
commentary to read modicum fermentum totam conspersionem fermentat (‘a
little yeast leavens the whole mixture’) and observes:

male in nostris codicibus habetur: modicum fermentum totam massam corrumpit,
et sensum potius interpres suum, quam uerba apostoli transtulit. (HI Gal 3.5)

47 Summaries in Fischer 1972:63–4 [1986:237–8], Metzger 1977:355–6, Petzer 1995:125, and
Bogaert 2013:514. It was once thought that Jerome’s Greek text was similar to Codices Sinaiticus
and Vaticanus, but this is no longer the case.

48 See further Burkitt 1908.
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Our manuscripts are wrong in reading ‘a little yeast spoils the whole lump’ as the
translator has conveyed his own understanding rather than the words of the apostle.

It is most unlikely that Jerome would have allowed this form to persist in this
letter and the identical phrase at 1 Corinthians 5:6 if he had been responsible
for the Vulgate text of these Epistles. Other proofs of the separate origin of the
rest of the Vulgate New Testament are considered later in this chapter.49 Many
of Jerome’s quotations thus represent Old Latin readings, including references
to the Gospels predating his revision. However, there are some discrepan-
cies between his citations of the same verse in different works, including
forms unique to him. In several cases, this is likely to have arisen from Jerome’s
reliance on a Greek source from which he translated the biblical quotation as
well as the accompanying observations. He frequently refers to earlier writers,
especially Origen, in order to explain his decisions about the correct reading of
the text. These, and Jerome’s other explicit observations about differences
between biblical manuscripts, provide a special type of evidence for the history
of the New Testament text, although some of these comments themselves may
have been repeated from his sources.50

RUFINUS OF AQUILEIA

Ru�nus of Aquileia, a friend of Jerome prior to their theological disagreements at
the end of the fourth century, was another proli�c translator. Between his return
to Rome in 397 and his death in Sicily in 411, Ru�nus produced Latin versions of
various Greek authors, including Basil (RUF Bas), Eusebius (RUF Eus), the
Pseudo-Clementine Recognitions (RUF Cl), and above all Origen. His complete
translation of Origen’s ten-volume commentary on Romans (RUF Rm) is the
only source for this text apart from a few Greek fragments. Earlier in his life,
Ru�nus had spent time in Egypt and Jerusalem and encountered such Greek
theologians as Didymus the Blind, Cyril of Jerusalem, and Epiphanius of Salamis;
his translation of Eusebius was dedicated to Chromatius of Aquileia. One of the
differences between Jerome and Ru�nus was the extent to which they thought
translators should also function as editors: Ru�nus himself adopted a more
interventionist approach than that advocated by Jerome. Like many translators,
Ru�nus appears to have translated most of the biblical quotations directly from his
source. However, there is also evidence that in certain commentaries he replaced
the lemmata preceding each comment with a form of text taken from an Old

49 See also Sparks 1970:520, Lagrange 1916–18, and Cavallera 1920.
50 See Souter 1941, Metzger 1979, and Donaldson 2009 and 2013.
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Latin manuscript. In the case of the Romans commentary, Ru�nus may even have
revised the biblical text himself.51 Although he has sometimes been proposed as the
reviser of the other books in the Vulgate New Testament, there is no direct
evidence to link Ru�nus with this. Nevertheless, the scriptorium established by
his disciples Pinian and Melania appears to have played a major role in the
collection and transmission of early Latin Christian literature and created several
of the surviving �fth-century manuscripts of these works.52

AUGUSTINE OF HIPPO

The most proli�c Latin Christian author in antiquity was Augustine, bishop of
Hippo from 395 to 430. His textual af�liation in the New Testament is similar to
that of Jerome. Having spent several years in Milan as a follower of Ambrose, he
became familiar with biblical scholarship in northern Italy before his return to
Africa, and he continued this connection with a regular exchange of books and
letters throughout his episcopate. Augustine’s early exegetical works on the New
Testament, commentaries on the Sermon on the Mount (AU s dni), Galatians
(AU Gal), and a couple of attempts at Romans (AU Rm, AU Rm in), feature
extensive reference to an Old Latin text. Several extracts from his substantial
work on Christian teaching, De doctrina Christiana (AU do), are quoted above
in Chapter 1, describing the variety of Latin biblical texts and his preference for
the Itala.53 Augustine’s sermons have different forms of biblical text according
to the place and time at which they were preached, indicating that Augustine
used a local gospel book when preaching.

Augustine’s correspondence with Jerome shows that he had a copy of the
Vulgate Gospels by the year 403:

proinde non paruas deo gratias agimus de opere tuo, quod euangelium ex graeco
interpretatus es, quia et paene in omnibus nulla offensio est, cum scripturam
graecam contulerimus. unde, si quisquam ueteri falsitati contentiosus fauet, prolatis
collatisque codicibus uel docetur facillime uel refellitur. et si quaedam rarissima
merito mouent, quis tam durus est qui labori tam utili non facile ignoscat, cui uicem
laudis referre non suf�cit? (AU ep 71.6)

51 On this, and his biblical text more generally, see Bardy 1920, Vogels 1955a, Chadwick 1959,
Hammond Bammel 1985, and Lo Cicero 2002. The layout of the Latin version of the Commen-
tary on Romans and Ru�nus’ scribal practice is considered in detail in Hammond 1978 and
Hammond Bammel 1979.

52 See Hammond Bammel 1984.
53 Pages 11 and 15. Among the many works on Augustine’s biblical text in the Bibliography,

those of Bogaert, Houghton, La Bonnardière, Mizzi, and Schirner offer an orientation to earlier
scholarship.
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Accordingly, we give no small thanks to God for your work on translating the
Gospel from Greek, because it is almost without fault when we compare it with a
Greek Bible: when these manuscripts are brought out and compared, anyone
argumentative who prefers an error of the old version will be either corrected
most easily or refuted. Although very few things are truly inspirational, who is so
set in their ways as not readily to justify such a useful task, to which it is
insuf�cient to respond with praise?

In the same year as this letter, Augustine published On the Agreement of the
Evangelists (AU Ev), a detailed study in four books dealing with parallels
between the Gospels and, in particular, the resolution of discrepancies. The
gospel text throughout is clearly that of Jerome’s revision. The Eusebian appar-
atus would have greatly facilitated Augustine’s identi�cation of parallel passages,
although he makes no explicit acknowledgement of this; it is also tempting to
interpret the comparison with Greek in the quotation above as part of his
preparation for this work. In his exegetical method, Augustine rarely questions
the wording of the text but instead tries to �nd an interpretation which
reconciles both accounts. For example, he harmonizes the different words of
John the Baptist in Matthew 3:11 and John 1:27 by suggesting that they were
either spoken at different times or represent two extracts from a single saying
(AU Ev 2.12.29). The same approach is also found a few years later in August-
ine’s Tractatus in Iohannis euangelium (AU Jo), a commentary on John in 124
sermons. The �rst �fty-four were written up by stenographers as they were
preached in church, and the rest dictated in private.54 Again, the gospel text
almost entirely corresponds to that of Jerome’s revision. Occasional Old Latin
readings, particularly in the middle of the preached sermons, represent rever-
sion to his ‘mental text’, the form he produced when citing from memory. In
later works, even this type of quotation accords with the Vulgate Gospels.55

In his polemical works, Augustine cites his opponents at length, thereby
preserving their writings. These include biblical verses as originally cited by
Manichees, Arians, and Donatists: unsurprisingly, many of the archaic charac-
teristics associated with ‘African’ texts are present. Indeed, the Manichee Faustus
has the addition of the ‘�ying Jesus’ at Luke 4:29–30 which is believed to be a
characteristic of the Diatessaron.56 Although Augustine himself was alert to these
differences, he stated on more than one occasion that he would not comment on
discrepancies in the form of quotations unless it affected his argument.57 In
addition to the stenographic records of his sermons, some of Augustine’s debates

54 AU ep 23A*.3.6.
55 Houghton 2008a.
56 For the Manichaean use of the Diatessaron (perhaps mediated through the words of Mani

rather than in a Latin translation), see Quispel 1972.
57 AU Pet 2.61 and 2.99. Instances of Augustine revising his argument on the basis of a different

version of a scriptural text may be seen in his Retractationes (AU re 1.7, 1.10, 1.21, and 2.12).
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were taken down by shorthand secretaries. His confrontation with Felix the
Manichee (AU Fel) in 404 includes long declamations from biblical manuscripts
which happened to be on hand: the quotation from Luke 24 is clearly a Vulgate
text but those from Acts and the Pauline Epistles are Old Latin. A parallel to this
is found in the Libellus aduersus Fulgentium Donatistam (PS-AU Fu), attributed
to Augustine but probably composed in Africa between 430 and 450. Here, the
Catholic interlocutor uses a Vulgate form of text while all the biblical quotations
of his Donatist opponent correspond to Old Latin versions. This detail alone
suggests that the work is not entirely �ctional, unless the textual af�liation is
being used as a caricature.

It has sometimes been claimed that Augustine himself was responsible for a
revision of the text of certain Latin biblical books.58 The basis for this, however, is
more a re�ection of the amount of material preserved in Augustine than evidence
of his own philological activity: although he occasionally refers to correcting
Latin texts based on Greek manuscripts (e.g. AU ep 261.5), Augustine denies
acting as a translator and there is no indication of this in the two catalogues of his
works (AU re and POS ind). In a notice preserved among his letters, Augustine
refers to a ‘responsibility for the Scriptures’ (cura scripturarum) placed on him by
two episcopal councils, but this seems most likely to refer to his annotations on
the Septuagint, the Locutiones in Heptateuchum (AU loc) composed around the
same time.59

Many of Augustine’s other writings focus on the New Testament. The scrip-
tural references in De Trinitate (AU tri) reveal the different stages in its com-
position: Book 1, composed around 400, has an Old Latin af�liation in its gospel
quotations, while the rest of the work, from 411 to 420, follows the Vulgate.
Two volumes of Quaestiones on Matthew and Luke (AU q Ev), with a further
appendix on Matthew (AU q Ev app), were composed around the same time.
Augustine broke off his exposition of the Gospel according to John in Easter 407
to preach a series of ten sermons covering the First Epistle of John (AU 1 Jo)
based on an Old Latin text. The �rst half of Book 20 of the City of God (AU ci)
contains a sequence of lengthy quotations from Matthew, the Apocalypse, and
certain Epistles, as Augustine appears to work through the New Testament books
in sequence. While the gospel text corresponds to the Vulgate, the other books
retain an Old Latin af�liation.

One of Augustine’s last works was a collection of testimonia, the Speculum
quis ignorat (AU spe). There are many unusual features to this selection of
biblical passages, including some of the earliest uses of the word ‘verse’
(uersus) as a system of navigation: while this is unsurprising in the Wisdom
books of the Septuagint, which were often laid out as poetry, it is less

58 De Bruyne, followed by Thiele in his early works: refutations are listed in Frede 1972:466.
59 AU ep 213.5, referring to the Councils of Numidia (probably Milevis in 416) and Carthage

in 419.
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obvious in the New Testament. The order of the New Testament books, with
Acts following the Gospels, is inconsistent with Augustine’s list in AU do
2.8.13. Most striking of all is the fact that this is the only work in which
Augustine quotes the Vulgate version of Acts, the Epistles, and Revelation. For
this reason, doubt has been cast on its authenticity. However, the composition
of the Speculum is described in the biography of Augustine written by Possi-
dius (POS vi), and the handful of quotations in the authorial sections do
correspond to Augustine’s characteristic forms in other works.60 It therefore
appears that biblical text was substituted at a relatively early point in the
textual tradition, affecting all surviving copies.

Another collection of biblical testimonia with the title Speculum is attributed
to Augustine, also known as the Liber de diuinis scripturis (PS-AU spe). This
seems not to be authentic, but is an earlier compilation made in Italy around
the year 400. The passages are arranged thematically under 144 headings with
extensive quotation from the whole New Testament apart from Hebrews, 3
John, and Philemon. Both the order of the Gospels and the textual af�liation
con�rm that the scriptural sources were Old Latin. This work features in the
apparatus of several editions of the New Testament, sometimes with the siglum
m even though it is not a biblical manuscript.61

PELAGIUS

The earliest evidence for the text of the �rst thirteen Pauline Epistles as found in
the Vulgate is generally held to be the commentary by Pelagius composed in
Rome between 406 and 410 (PEL Rm etc.). Following his condemnation as a
heretic, Pelagius’ name became disassociated from the work. It continued to
circulate in a revised and expanded version made around 430 by one of his
followers, perhaps Caelestius, but later attributed to Jerome (PS-HI Rm etc.).
Much of the additional material in this later version came from the anonymous
Budapest Commentary (AN Paul) which Pelagius himself seems to have used as
a source; later on, the Pseudo-Jerome commentary was again reworked with yet
more interpolations. In the original Pelagian commentary the running text of
each Epistle is split into small units, sometimes of only two or three words, and
punctuated by similarly brief authorial comments. Pelagius’ technique involves
frequent paraphrase, which makes it dif�cult to isolate any particular biblical
af�liation: some forms coincide with existing versions whereas others are clearly

60 See Vaccari 1961.
61 See Appendix 1; m derives from Mai, who rediscovered the original form. The siglum in

NA and UBS is Spec.
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reworkings which never existed in a biblical codex, such as the poetic lumina,
‘lights’, for oculi, ‘eyes’ at PEL Gal 5.14.

Pelagius’ original version is only known from two manuscripts, both iden-
ti�ed at the beginning of the twentieth century. The earlier is a ninth-century
manuscript with biblical lemmata close to the Vulgate (A: Karlsruhe, Badische
Landesbibliothek, Aug. 119); the other (B: Oxford, Balliol College, MS 157)
was copied in the �fteenth century but has an Old Latin version of the Epistles
very close to the Book of Armagh (VL 61). On the grounds that later editors
normally adjusted biblical texts to match the Vulgate, it was initially thought
that the Balliol manuscript was more likely to represent the source used by
Pelagius.62 However, evidence from biblical references in the commentary
sections, Pauline quotations elsewhere in the work, the form of text in the
Pseudo-Jerome version, and passages quoted by other authors has led to a
reassessment. Several scholars have concluded that Pelagius used the Vulgate;
others acknowledge that the authorial text is closer to the Karlsruhe manu-
script but falls short of being the �rst unequivocal evidence for the Vulgate
version of the Epistles.63 The Old Latin text must therefore have been intro-
duced in a context where this version was customary. The biblical text was also
substituted in one of the interpolated manuscripts of Pelagius, which features a
number of different Old Latin readings.64

Various fragments of other writings by Pelagius survive, including extracts
from On the Trinity (PEL tri). The Letter to Demetrias also found in the
Pseudo-Jerome corpus is now considered to be authentic Pelagius (PEL Dem, PS-
HI ep 1), unlike On the Hardening of Pharaoh’s Heart (PS-PEL ind) which was
once used as a guide to his style. Pelagius’ most proli�c disciple was Julian, bishop
of Eclanum in the �rst half of the �fth century, and the addressee of two polemical
works by Augustine (AU Jul and AU Jul im). Julian wrote several Old Testament
commentaries based on the work of Jerome, and also adopted Jerome’s text of the
Gospels. He was responsible for translating Theodore of Mopsuestia on the Psalms
(JUL-E Ps); the Latin version of Theodore’s commentary on the minor Pauline
Epistles (THr), the only extant form of this work, also seems to have originated in
Pelagian circles. In this commentary, the biblical text was translated directly from
the Greek, although some in�uence from the Vulgate has been detected.65

The interest in translation within the Pelagian community, combined with the
earliest attestation of the Vulgate text of the latter part of the New Testament, has
led to the suggestion that the revision of these books was undertaken by one of its

62 Souter 1922–31.
63 In favour of the Vulgate are Frede and Thiele followed by de Bruyn, Fröhlich, and Stelzer;

the latter position is adopted by the ‘Bonn School’ of Schäfer, Borse, Nellessen, Tinnefeld, and
Zimmermann.

64 V: Paris, BnF, latin 653; see VL 81 on page 245.
65 Frede 1972:467.
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members. The principal evidence for the identity of the translator is the prologue
to the Pauline Epistles which begins Primum quaeritur: this includes views
concerning Hebrews which run counter to Jerome and was written in Rome by
someone at odds with the local community. Indeed, following the rediscovery of
Pelagius’ Pauline commentary, it was proposed that he himself was responsible
for the Vulgate text of the Epistles, as he also quotes from the prologue.66 More
recently, the preferred candidate has been a Pelagian known as Ru�nus the
Syrian, who also had connections with Jerome and came to Rome around the
same time as his namesake Ru�nus of Aquileia.67 The only writing attributed
to Ru�nus the Syrian is a Liber de �de (PS-RUF �), composed in Rome before
411 when it was the object of Augustine’s criticism in De peccatorum meritis
(AU pec 1). However, both Augustine’s knowledge of this work and the very
existence of Ru�nus the Syrian are contested.68 The safest approach is to admit
that the reviser of the books other than the Gospels in the Vulgate New
Testament remains unknown, although the work appears to have been carried
out in Rome after 393 (the quotation from HI ill 5 in the prologue) and before
410 (the latest date for Pelagius’ commentary).

The whole of the latter part of the Vulgate New Testament has a common
origin. There is a noticeable difference in translation technique between the
Gospels and the other writings: while Jerome introduces various forms for
which no basis can be discerned in Greek, almost all of the innovations in the
Vulgate of the other books represent Greek readings. What is more, the alterations
made to Acts and the Catholic Epistles appear to re�ect a Greek text similar to
that of the early majuscule manuscripts rather than the later Greek text used by
Jerome in the Gospels.69 There are, however, some similarities between August-
ine and Jerome’s quotations of the Catholic Epistles and the Vulgate, suggesting
that they drew on a similar Latin source to that used by the reviser. Like Jerome’s
reordering of the four evangelists, the sequence of books was changed by the
reviser on the basis of a Greek tradition: in the Pauline Epistles, Colossians was
made to follow Ephesians and Philippians (as in the Primum quaeritur pro-
logue), while James was placed �rst among the Catholic Epistles.

The fourth century thus laid the foundations for much of the rest of the
history of the Latin New Testament. Biblical scholarship in both North Africa
and Italy contributed to the development of Latin exegesis. There was an
increasing use of Greek authors, often in translation. Commentaries by Hilary
of Poitiers, Ambrose, Jerome, and Augustine became standard texts for later

66 De Bruyne 1915; cf. Souter 1922:156–7. The text of Primum quaeritur is printed in the
Stuttgart Vulgate, 1748–9; see also Scherbenske 2010.

67 See Fischer 1972:21, 49 and 73 [1986:184, 220, 251] and Fröhlich 1995:220–2 with
references, as well as Bogaert 2012:78 and 2013:517–18.

68 Dunphy 2009, 2012.
69 See further Fischer 1972:61, 64, 68, and 73 [1986:244–51] and Thiele 1972:118–19.
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generations, while other commentators such as Fortunatianus and Pelagius
underwent a more complicated reception. The prominence of Italian forms of
the Latin Bible was sealed by Jerome’s revision of the Gospels and an unknown
reviser’s extension of the same principles to the rest of the New Testament: in
time, these would be adopted, along with Jerome’s translation of the Hebrew
Scriptures and Latin versions of the deuterocanonical books, as the Vulgate,
the of�cial Bible of the Roman Catholic Church.
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3

Competing Texts: The Fifth to
the Seventh Centuries

Christian literary activity in North Africa was considerably diminished after
the death of Augustine and the establishment of the Vandal kingdom. Italy was
the centre for the production of Latin biblical manuscripts and exegetical works
in the �fth and sixth centuries, although the seventh century saw developments
further a�eld, including Spain and the Insular regions of Britain and Ireland.
The newly-revised text of the New Testament by Jerome and his unknown
counterpart took some time to become established, despite its early adoption in
in�uential commentaries. Most �fth-century New Testament manuscripts
continue to have an Old Latin af�liation. The gradual alteration of biblical
manuscripts towards what was to become the Vulgate resulted in ‘mixed texts’,
combining features of both Vulgate and pre-Vulgate tradition. A similar mix-
ture arose from the reintroduction of earlier readings to Vulgate texts: the
sixth-century gospel books produced in North Italy are a good example of this.
One of the editorial innovations of this period was the creation of manuscripts
containing the whole New Testament and even pandects comprising the whole
Bible, often with a new set of prologues or capitula.

EARLY ITALIAN MANUSCRIPTS

Although Jerome’s revision of the Gospels was adopted by Augustine and other
contemporaries, the majority of biblical codices surviving from the following
century have an Old Latin form of text. Of these, VL 2 (Codex Palatinus, shown
in Image 4) is the most distinctive. The codicology is characteristically early, with
the Old Latin order Matthew–John–Luke–Mark, the absence of introductory
material and divisions of the text, and the use of silver ink on purple parchment.
The outsize capitals used for the �rst letter in each column are a feature of antique
book production which is also seen in the copy of Augustine’s De doctrina
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Image 4 VL 2: Codex Palatinus (Trento, Castello del Buon Consiglio, s.n., folio 49r) at
John 2. © Castello del Buonconsiglio, Trento.
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christiana believed to have been produced in his lifetime in Hippo.1 Textually,
the manuscript retains numerous ancient features but is later than VL 1,
although there are very few points at which both codices are extant. In the
Synoptic Gospels VL 2 agrees with the citations in the De physicis ascribed to
Marius Victorinus (PS-MAR phy) and written in Africa in or before the fourth
century, while in John it corresponds almost exactly to Cyprian’s testimonia. It
therefore represents an African text of the late third century, although it was
probably copied in Italy like other purple codices. The renderings are surprisingly
inconsistent, suggesting that the text had already undergone various revisions; it is
also possible that it is a composite form derived from several sources.2 It has been
suggested that certain mistakes in VL 2 involve the incorporation of marginal
material.3 Among its early textual characteristics are the omission of repetitive or
super�uous phrases and several examples of harmonization, such as the intro-
duction of the Matthaean form of Jesus’ prediction into John 13:38.4

Jerome’s disdain for luxury manuscripts is expressed in one of his letters:

in�citur membrana colore purpureo, aurum liquescit in litteras, gemmis codices
uestiuntur et nudus ante fores earum Christus emoritur (HI ep 22.54).5

Parchment is dyed with purple hue, gold lique�es into writing, books are covered
in jewels, and Christ is dying naked before their doors.

It is therefore appropriate that most of the early surviving purple gospel books
are Old Latin witnesses, although some also reveal the in�uence of Jerome’s
revision. For example, VL 4 (Codex Veronensis, illustrated on the cover of this
book) and VL 17 (Codex Vindobonensis), copied in Italy at the end of the �fth
century, are written in silver and gold ink on parchment dyed purple. Both have
the Gospels in the Old Latin sequence, and are the principal witnesses for the
text-type I in the Synoptic Gospels. In John, VL 4 initially presents a slightly
earlier form of text, but around John 10:13 it switches back to its other af�liation.
However, VL 4 also has the Eusebian apparatus introduced by Jerome, added by
the �rst hand or an early corrector. VL 22 (Codex Sarzanensis) is a poorly-
preserved purple codex copied around the beginning of the sixth century. It
consists of part of the end of Luke and the opening of John, following the same
sequence as the Vulgate. Quire signatures show that a further portion of John is
actually six sheets from a separate manuscript, VL 22A, bound with VL 22 at an
early date. This difference is also observable in the renderings of ����� (‘word’):

1 St Petersburg, National Library of Russia, Q.v.1.3. On the use of capitals for the �rst letter of
each column, even when they appear in the middle of a word (as in Image 4, column 1), see Lowe
1925 and Bischoff 1990:27 and 189.

2 For the renderings, see the tables in Burton 2000; Boismard 1993 examines overlapping
passages in VL 2 and VL 3.

3 e.g. Matthew 24:42, Luke 11:28, John 10:40. See De Bruyne 1910.
4 See page 145 below.
5 Jerome also refers scornfully to ‘books . . . copied on purple parchment in gold and silver’

(libros . . . in membranis purpureis auro argentoque descriptos) in his Prologue to Job (HI Jb pr H).
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VL 22A prefers sermo while VL 22 has uerbum. Overall, the texts of both
witnesses are more archaic than the other Italian manuscripts although they
have af�nities with VL 4 and 14. In certain places their readings are without
parallel, but the damage to the parchment caused by the metallic ink means that
there are substantial lacunae in which the text can no longer be read. VL 22
has evidence of a system of chapter divisions using Greek numerals but no
Eusebian apparatus. This composite manuscript was rediscovered in the reli-
quary of a ‘St Ru�nus’: the liturgical prominence of the gospel book and
associations with individual bishops and saints explains why most of the surviv-
ing Old Latin biblical manuscripts are of the Gospels.6

Other �fth-century Italian gospel codices written on more conventional
materials offer further evidence for the pre-Vulgate text. The most complete is
VL 8 (Codex Corbeiensis). This is the third main witness for text-type I in the
Synoptics (with VL 4 and 17), and the principal manuscript of this form in
John. Despite the relatively thoroughgoing revision underlying this text of the
Gospels, VL 8 also preserves ancient renderings such as moechatio rather than
adulterium in John 8:3–4.7 The manuscript is set out in paragraphs marked by
slightly larger capital letters projecting into the margin. Before each Gospel it
has capitula (KA I), with the corresponding numbers in the body of the text:
on each occasion, the �rst line of the chapter is written in red with the number
in the margin (see Image 5). VL 12 (Codex Claromontanus, not to be confused
with VL 75) begins with an Old Latin version of Matthew, again re�ecting the
North Italian form preceding Jerome’s revision. The other Gospels were added
to this manuscript in the seventh century with the text and sequence of the
Vulgate. Several fragments survive from similar codices. VL 19 consists of a
double page of Mark with the same Italian pre-Vulgate text. VL 16 is divided
between four manuscripts in three libraries: the remaining portions indicate
that it had the Old Latin order of the Gospels and was probably copied in
Rome. Its text is close to VL 3 in the Synoptic Gospels and VL 8 in John. The
four pages of Luke preserved in VL 21 match the earlier Italian text in VL 3.

Some Old Latin texts are preserved as the underwriting in palimpsests,
manuscripts which have been reused by the erasure of the original text and
overwritten with a new one.8 The earliest manuscript of Acts, Revelation, and
the Catholic Epistles in Latin, VL 55 (the Fleury Palimpsest), was probably also
copied in Italy in the �fth century. Unfortunately only eighteen pages remain
of this manuscript. The order is unusual, with Revelation preceding Acts. The
text in these books stems from an early revision made slightly after the time of
Cyprian. In contrast, the surviving portions of the Catholic Epistles are a later
version, matching text-type T which formed the basis for the Vulgate. Two

6 See the �gures on page 194. 7 See Mazzini 1973.
8 Declercq 2007 observes that 26 of the 150 manuscripts palimpsested before the ninth

century feature biblical texts. For more on palimpsests, see Lowe 1964b and Bischoff 1990:11.
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Image 5 VL 8: Codex Corbeiensis (Paris, Bibliothèque nationale de France, latin 17225, folios 153v–154r), showing the capitula and
beginning of the Gospel according to Mark. Also available at <http://gallica.bnf.fr/ark:/12148/btv1b9065916g/f158.item>.
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palimpsests of Matthew, also of Italian origin, differ from the standard double-
column layout of the contemporary gospel books mentioned above: VL 43,
like VL 55, has a single column, whereas VL 45 has three. The context of VL 43
is intriguing, too: rather than being a copy of the canonical Gospels, the other
surviving fragments indicate that Matthew was accompanied by Latin versions of
the Gospel of Thomas (AP-E Tho) and the Gospel of Nicodemus (AP-E Nic).9
Some ancient readings have been detected in the seventeen verses preserved in
VL 45: along with VL 55, they demonstrate that a variety of textual forms were in
circulation in �fth-century Italy.

The complement to these Old Latin codices are the earliest manuscripts of
the Vulgate, which reach back to within a few decades of the revision. The
oldest surviving copy of Jerome’s text of the Gospels is the Vulgate manuscript
S (VgSe S, Image 6). Around half the text is extant. Possibly copied in Verona
in the early decades of the �fth century, it has been suggested that some of the
marginal notes may derive from observations added to the exemplar or a more
distant ancestor of the codex by Jerome himself.10 The Gospels are in the
Vulgate order, and have the Eusebian apparatus in the margin. Underneath
the canon number, however, the parallel sections in the other Gospels are also
listed, making the initial canon tables added by Jerome super�uous.11 The text
is written in paragraphs, indicated by initials projecting into the margin.
Although the manuscript is not particularly well written, its age makes it of
special interest for the Vulgate text. The diffusion of Jerome’s Gospels around
Italy is also attested in colophons in later manuscripts copied from �fth- or
sixth-century exemplars.12

A tiny fragment of John, VL 23, although listed in the Vetus Latina Register,
is more likely to be another �fth-century Vulgate witness. There is nothing
distinctively Old Latin about the text of this manuscript. However, as in VgSe S,
a Eusebian section in the margin is followed by a canon number in a different
colour and references to parallel passages in Matthew and Luke. The layout
appears to be in two columns with paragraphs indicated by projecting letters.
Excavated in Egypt at the turn of the twentieth century, the fragment seems to
come from a small format copy of the Gospel according to John: measuring
roughly 10 by 8 cm, it is hard to imagine that it contained more than one Gospel
despite the presence of the Eusebian apparatus. VL 33 is an even smaller codex
of John copied in Italy in the early sixth century, consisting of 263 pages just 7.2
by 5.6 cm. It may have functioned as an amulet: the book was found in a
reliquary in Chartres in 1712. There are around twenty-�ve words on each

9 Burton 1996 suggests that this manuscript has Gothic connections: see page 230 below.
10 Bischoff 1941; McGurk 1994a:6. 11 See page 200.
12 Several examples are given by Bogaert 2013:518–19, including VgO EP (exemplar from

Lucullanum but claimed to be Jerome’s own copy); Angers, BM, 24 (20) (a Roman exemplar);
Munich, Bayerische Staatsbibliothek, Clm 6212 (copied in Ravenna).
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Image 6 VgSe S: Codex Sangallensis 1395 (St Gall, Stiftsbibliothek 1395, page 132) at
Matthew 28, showing the Eusebian apparatus in the margin. Also available at <http://
www.e-codices.unifr.ch/de/csg/1395/132/>.
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page, and no marginal material. Certain pages, including the initial four folios,
are in a different, less-practised hand to the majority of the manuscript: this
may have been someone of repute whose contribution would enhance the
prestige of the book, perhaps even the person who commissioned its produc-
tion. Overall the text corresponds to the Vulgate, but there are occasional Old
Latin readings in the �rst six chapters, with a particular concentration at the
beginning of John 5: several of these are unique to this manuscript, such as
testamentum for testimonium in John 1:7, pecuaria for probatica in 5:2, aeger
for languidus in 5:7, and lectum for grabattum in 5:9 and 12.

CHRISTIAN WRITERS AND CONCILIAR DOCUMENTS

The evidence for the adoption of the Vulgate text of the New Testament in
authors of the �fth century is mixed. Among the large body of material
pseudonymously attributed to Augustine, some use Old Latin texts (e.g.
PS-AU Fu), some rework Augustinian material, and others use the Vulgate.13

The use of Augustine as a source by other writers, whatever form of text may
have been in their local codices, may also complicate the picture. Nonetheless,
the Vulgate appears initially to have gained ground in North Italy. The
sermons of Petrus Chrysologus (PET-C), bishop of Ravenna until his death
around 450, usually follow the revised text. The same is usually true of the
writings of popes such as Zosimus (ZO), Leo the Great (LEO), Simplicius
(SIM), Gelasius I (GEL), and Hormisdas (HOR). Most of these are letters,
which were assembled in two major sixth-century collections, the Collectio
Arelatensis (COL-AR) and the Roman Collectio Avellana (COL-AV). The latter
is �ve times larger, containing 244 letters spanning the years 367 to 553.

The proceedings of early episcopal councils provide some information
about the reception and use of the New Testament.14 The �rst council of
Hippo in 393 (CO-Hipp 1) and the third council of Carthage in 397 (CO-
Carth 3) are signi�cant for establishing the contents of the biblical canon. The
minutes of the Conference of Carthage (DO) between Catholic and Donatist
bishops in 411, preserved in a single manuscript, shed light on the process of
the preparation of of�cial records by shorthand scribes. The Decretum Gela-
sianum (Decree of Gelasius) is often combined with texts claiming to repre-
sent a council held under Pope Damasus. While a Roman origin is generally
accepted for these documents, neither the attribution to Damasus nor Gelasius
holds up and the work may derive from the sixth century.15 A list of biblical

13 See pages 38–9. 14 See further Munier 1972, 1974 and Gaudemet 1985.
15 van Liere 2014:61; earlier work includes von Dobschütz 1894.
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books in the conciliar portion gives the New Testament in the unusual order of
Gospels, Acts, Paul, Revelation, and Catholic Epistles. Within this, the Pauline
Epistles are listed in the sequence Romans, Corinthians, Ephesians, Thessa-
lonians, Galatians, Philippians, and Colossians, while in the Catholic Epistles
Peter precedes James. The enumeration of over sixty non-canonical books in
the Gelasian section not only includes many of the apocryphal gospels,
apostolic acts, and pseudepigraphal revelations but also a number of early
Latin authors from Tertullian to Faustus of Riez. Strangely, Cyprian appears
on both this list (as Thascius Cyprianus) and a preceding list of authoritative
Greek and Latin writers (as Caecilius Cyprianus).16

The great Ecumenical Councils (CO), identi�ed in the Vetus Latina Repertor-
ium by their volume number in the modern Acta Conciliorum Oecumenicum
series, are transmitted in a number of versions. Some of the translations are early,
such as the portion of the Collectio Palatina in the Quesnel collection made in the
time of Leo the Great (CO 1,5 Q), or the Tours version of certain volumes of
the Council of Ephesus (CO 1,2 and 1,3). The principal Latin editions of these
proceedings were produced in the early sixth century by Rusticus the Deacon
(RUS:CO) and an anonymous Scythian monk (SCY:CO) perhaps to be identi�ed
with John of Tomi (JO-T). Where original Latin evidence or extracts from Greek
writings are included, these are identi�ed by their author (e.g. CYR:CO for Cyril of
Alexandria). Despite their historical and theological importance, these translated
texts convey little information about the Latin Bible: their signi�cance is primarily
for the sources they preserve and which are sometimes quoted in later writings.

GREEKS, GOTHS, AND ARIANS

As the knowledge of Greek decreased in the West, various translators continued
the work of Jerome, Ru�nus, and the Pelagians. A Latin version of Eusebius of
Emesa (EUS-E) was produced in Gaul around the beginning of the �fth century.
Its biblical quotations appear to have been translated directly from the Greek.
The most substantial translated corpus is that of the Latin Chrysostom, which
seems to have been begun around the same time in Italy: Augustine drew on an
early selection of Chrysostom’s homilies. The fullest collection (CHRY) was
printed by Frobenius in Basle in 1558: the volume and page numbers of this
edition are used to identify the individual pieces. However, many were rendered
into Latin by contemporaries of the printer such as Oecolampadius. Where ancient
translators or editors have been identi�ed, the sermons are assigned to their
output: the Pelagian deacon Anianus of Celeda translated the �rst twenty-�ve

16 The earliest witness to the full text is the eighth-century Ragyndrudis Codex (Fulda,
Hochschul- und Landesbibliothek, Bonif. 2).
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of Chrysostom’s homilies on Matthew (ANI h), seven sermons on Paul (ANI s),
and possibly other works too around the year 420, while in the middle of the
sixth century John of Naples (JO-N) collected thirty-one Latin sermons of Chry-
sostom which may have been translated a century or so earlier. Other pieces in the
Latin Chrysostom are original Latin works from �fth-century collections including
the Collectio Escurialensis (AN h Esc) and Collectio Armentarii (AN h Arm), both of
which were assembled in Campania although the individual sermons have African
origins. The corpus also features an incomplete Arian commentary on Matthew
(AN Mt h) based on a version of Origen independent of Jerome. Certain sermons
were attributed to Augustine and are found too in the collections edited by Mai (PS-
AU s Mai) and Caillau (PS-AU s Cai) or the four volumes of the Monte Cassino
�orilegium (PS-AU s Cas). Other attributable works include the �rst four of
Jerome’s homilies (HI h) and seven sermons now identi�ed as parts of Chromatius’
Commentary on Matthew (CHRO Mt).

Bilingual manuscripts are witnesses to the relationship between Latin and
Greek in the Christian world. Both VL 5 and VL 75, whose text has already been
described, were copied in the �fth century, probably in Greater Syria and Italy
respectively.17 The only surviving Greek-Latin bilingual of Acts, VL 50 (the
‘Laudian Acts’), was produced slightly later, in the sixth or seventh century.
Sardinia has been suggested as the most likely location, although Rome is also
possible. In this codex, both languages appear in parallel columns on the same
page. Unlike the other bilinguals, Greek is found on the right and Latin on the
left, while the lines are much shorter: many consist of only a single word. The
Latin has been described as a pedantic rendering of the Greek, based on a
‘European’ Old Latin text.18 The translation clearly predates the creation of this
manuscript, as longer lines in the Latin column displace the Greek. Although
the Greek column features nomina sacra, the full form is given in Latin.

The changing political situation, with the rise of the Goths, meant that
bilingual manuscripts were also created with a Latin text alongside Wul�la’s
mid fourth-century translation from Greek into Gothic. In fact, there are a
number of readings peculiar to the Latin and Gothic versions more generally,
which may derive from Wul�la’s occasional consultation of a Latin source:
these include the addition of ‘and the Holy Spirit’ in Luke 1:3 (cf. Acts 15:28),
and ‘his entrance’ rather than ‘his word’ in Luke 1:29.19 The surviving Gothic–
Latin codices were all produced in North Italy, although their formats vary. VL
79 (Codex Carolinus), four palimpsest leaves from a �fth-century copy of
Romans, has the languages in two columns. In VL 36, a slightly later fragment
of two pages of Luke, they each occupy a page. In both cases, the Gothic holds
the place of honour on the left. As with the Greek bilinguals, there is some

17 See pages 27–9. 18 Parker 2008:289–90.
19 Falluomini 2012, especially 338–42, and 2015:17, 101; see also Gryson 1990.
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interaction between the two versions; the Latin texts have some pre-Vulgate
readings although there are also Vulgate characteristics in VL 36.

Far more substantial than either of the Gothic-Latin fragments, however, is
VL 10 (Codex Brixianus), a sixth-century gospel book possibly copied in
Ravenna whose text may also derive from a bilingual manuscript.20 Codico-
logically, VL 10 is strikingly similar to the contemporary Codex Argenteus
(Uppsala, University Library), the principal witness to the Gothic version of
the Gospels: both are written in silver and gold ink on purple parchment in
single columns; the Eusebian sections are numbered in the left margin,
sometimes decorated with tapering lines; these numbers are reproduced in
an artistic colonnade at the bottom of each page with those of parallel passages
in the other Gospels, although there are no canon numbers; the Gospels are
in the sequence Matthew–John–Luke–Mark. Despite this order, the text of
VL 10 is predominantly Vulgate, with a handful of Old Latin readings and a
few variants which have been attributed to Gothic in�uence, such as uerax
(‘true’) rather than bonus (‘good’) in John 7:12.21 Before the Gospels, VL 10
has a unique preface on the problems of translating the Bible, referring to a
comparison between Greek, Latin and Gothic and with an implied criticism of
Jerome, written some time in the �rst half of the �fth century.22 Preceding this
is a set of Eusebian canon tables which appear to be of different origin to the
rest of the manuscript and, unusually, provide the opening text of each section.
This is Old Latin in its af�liation, often diverging from the gospel text in the
main part of the manuscript.23 Finally, there are also longer divisions in the
margins of the Gospels consisting of Roman numerals preceded by the letters
‘LEC’, presumably for lectio (‘reading’), also decorated like the marginalia of
the Codex Argenteus.24

Like the Goths, a number of Latin writers of the fourth and �fth century
espoused the doctrines of Arian Christianity. Some are known by name,
such as Augustine’s opponent Maximinus (MAXn), the bishop of a Gothic
congregation in Africa. Maximinus used also to be identi�ed as the author of
much of the Collectio Arriana Veronensis (AN Ver), a manuscript copied
around 500 containing four Arian writings and a number of sermons, as
well as some Gothic marginalia.25 The Latin works are now attributed to

20 Burkitt 1900, Gryson 1990:22–5, Falluomini 2015:33.
21 Further examples in Falluomini 2015:101–3.
22 Henss 1973: the text is reproduced with a translation in Falluomini 2015:178–80. See also

Falluomini 2012:339–40 and 2015:105–6.
23 VL 46 is a later witness to these textual canon tables.
24 On the presence of laiktsjo (‘lection’) in the margin of Gothic manuscripts, see Falluomini

2015:40.
25 This manuscript also contains VL 49, an eighth-century marginal note with two verses of

John 12 in a non-Vulgate form, and VL 183, marginal readings from Isaiah and Jeremiah.
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an unknown Arian writing in Africa who used Cyprian and other sources.
A similar Arian miscellany is found in a palimpsest codex in Bobbio (AN
Bob), consisting of fragments of writings produced in Illyria in the late fourth
century; another manuscript of Wul�la’s translation was later overwritten in
Bobbio with the Vulgate in an Irish semi-uncial script (Milan, Biblioteca Am-
brosiana, I.61 sup).26 Augustine wrote a response to an anonymous Arian
sermon (AN Ar): both are transmitted together. The translator of parts of
Origen’s commentary on Matthew (ORI Mt and ORI ser) was also an Arian,
and may be identical with the author of an incomplete commentary on Matthew
(AN Mt h) produced by an Arian Latin speaker in the second or third quarter of
the �fth century, possibly also in Illyria. These Arian sources often have a
distinctive Latin biblical text, sharing renderings such as aduocatus for ��	
-
����� (‘paraclete’) and numerous other pre-Vulgate forms without any obvious
theological bias.

Maximinus’ quotations have been the subject of a detailed investigation
which observes their close similarity with VL 13 (Codex Monacensis), a
manuscript which corresponds to the biblical lemmata of the Arian commen-
tary on Matthew.27 This is a gospel book with the Old Latin sequence of
evangelists, copied in the sixth or seventh century in Illyria or North Italy.
Its biblical text cannot be easily classi�ed: many of its renderings are more
distant from the Vulgate than the North Italian text-type I yet still provide
parallels for readings in Ambrose and Augustine. On some occasions (espe-
cially in John) it agrees with older readings present in VL 14; elsewhere there
are parallels with VL 11. It has been observed that this text reaches back to
the fourth century.28 At the same time, there are places where VL 13 appears
to have been in�uenced by Jerome’s revised text or, at the very least,
independently compared with a Greek manuscript and made to correspond
more closely. This is the �rst manuscript in this survey to have decorations in
more than two colours: the titles and some capitals feature red, pink, green,
olive, and yellow. There are other adornments to initials and titles, many in the
form of birds, and the use of hederae (ivy-leaf shapes to �ll in blank space,
represented by z in modern typography).29 There is no Eusebian apparatus;
however, the outsize capitals and lines in colour frequently correspond to
the divisions in VL 10 marked with ‘LEC’, providing another link with Arian
tradition.

26 See Falluomini 2015:34–5; there is a partial collation of the gospel text in McNamara 1992.
27 Gryson 1978; see also Falluomini 2015:104.
28 Fischer 1980 [1986:301], who suggests Sirmium as a possible place of copying.
29 On hederae, which may be functional as well as decorative, see Parkes 1992:27–8.
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LECTIONARIES AND HARMONIES

The development of a �xed cycle of liturgical readings brought with it a
demand for lectionaries containing the portions of text appointed for particular
days. In the early �fth century, the bishop was still responsible for the choice of
biblical passages read in public worship, at least outside the major feasts.
Augustine was thus able to deliver his commentaries as sermons preached
during the liturgy.30 Several of the gospel manuscripts already described in this
section have liturgical notes added in the margin by later hands. The earliest
surviving Latin lectionary, however, is VL 32 (the Wolfenbüttel Palimpsest).
Copied in the �rst half of the sixth century, this contains readings from a wide
range of Old and New Testament books. It appears to be of French origin,
corresponding to the sequence of the Gallican lectionary probably developed
by Claudianus Mamertus (CLAU) in 470–4. The surviving portion of the
manuscript was made into a palimpsest around 700. The texts are of differing
origin. As is usual, the biblical canticles follow the traditional Old Latin form.
The readings from the New Testament in general correspond to the Vulgate;
there are some Old Latin readings in the Pauline Epistles, and in certain
Catholic Epistles the lections derive from the text-type T preceding the Vulgate.
Some of the Gospel passages are in fact harmonizations or combinations of
texts: these include the Cleansing of the Temple and the Passion narrative.
Certain passages which appear more than once, most notably Jesus’ commis-
sion to Peter in John 21, have completely different texts, transmitting an Old
Latin form in one lection and the Vulgate in another. The oldest Roman
lectionary to be preserved (Würzburg, Universitätsbibliothek, M.p.th.f.62)
has lists of gospel and epistle readings re�ecting the liturgy of Rome in the
middle of the seventh century).31 Early sacramentaries also provide biblical
citations from a liturgical context. The Leonine Sacramentary (S-L) which
includes texts from Pope Gelasius (GEL:S-L), is the �rst; the Gelasian Sacra-
mentary itself is later (S-Ge). One particularly notable lectionary is VL 111 (the
Liber Commonei; Oxford, Bodleian Library, Auct. F.4.32) which contains
readings from the Old Testament for the Easter Vigil preceding the reforms
of Gregory the Great. The texts are given in two forms: one column has the
Latin while the other has the transliterated Greek of the same text, in order to
enable a reader without Greek to read the original form aloud during the
solemn ritual.32

30 For the initial development of systems of lections based on the evidence of Ambrose,
Augustine, Peter Chrysologus, Maximus of Turin, and Leo the Great, see Willis 1962a. The
overall reference work for Latin liturgical manuscripts is CLLA.

31 Morin 1910, 1911; Frere 1934, 1935; Dyer 2012:671; see also page 90.
32 Fischer 1952 [1986:18–50]. The manuscript was copied in Wales in the early ninth century

and includes a runic alphabet.
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An alternative approach to the text of the Gospels was provided by Victor,
bishop of Capua (VIC-C), who also created the oldest surviving Latin manu-
script to contain all the books of New Testament, Codex Fuldensis (Vg F;
Image 7). In his preface, written on 2 May 546, Victor tells how he discovered a
harmony of the Gospels which he then brought in line with the text of Jerome’s
revised version and supplemented with the rest of the New Testament. Victor
believed his source to be Tatian’s Diatessaron, a gospel harmony created in the
second century in Greek or Syriac.33 Codex Fuldensis combines the text of the
four Gospels in 182 numbered sections: in the outer margins of its tall, narrow
pages the Eusebian apparatus is given with details of the parallel passages, while
the sources are also indicated in red before each section of text (MT for
Matthew, MR for Mark, Lc for Luke, and Io for John). As the text of the Gospels
has been thoroughly conformed to the Vulgate, this manuscript does not offer
any textual evidence for an Old Latin harmony. Nonetheless, it does give an
indication of the structure of the Diatessaron and is also the earliest surviving
Latin gospel harmony, which became a popular genre in the Middle Ages:
harmonies deriving from Codex Fuldensis are described as Unum ex quattuor,
based on Victor’s preface. The manuscript offers a very good text of the Vulgate
for all the New Testament books. It is the oldest witness to the Latin version of
the pseudepigraphical Epistle to the Laodiceans, inserted between Colossians
and 1 Timothy, and also to the pseudo-Hieronymian Prologue to the Catholic
Epistles (PROL cath), although the Johannine Comma (1 John 5:7–8) is absent.
The omission of 1 Corinthians 14:34–35 appears to have been an oversight, as
these verses are added in the margin by the �rst hand.

Despite Victor’s reference to an earlier harmony, no evidence for an Old
Latin gospel harmony survives in manuscript form. It could be that this was a
concordance based on capitula, perhaps connected with the Eusebian canon
tables which include textual extracts.34 Schmid has shown how the variations in
later Latin and vernacular harmonies can be traced to the incorporation of local
readings from unharmonized texts and a marginal commentary which later
became part of the tradition.35 While there may have been one or more Old
Latin gospel harmonies, their existence is not required to explain the differences
between surviving witnesses. Furthermore, as harmonization is a common
feature both in biblical quotations and in manuscripts of the earliest Latin
text of the Gospels, the identi�cation of readings characteristic of the Diates-
saron is fraught with dif�culty. A more promising line of research is on the
sequence of the material as an indication of the use of a gospel harmony.
A recent example of this is found in an analysis of the Carmen Paschale
composed by Sedulius around 431 (SED carm).36 The order of the biblical

33 See Petersen 1994:45–50, which includes a text and translation of Victor’s preface.
34 These are found in VL 10, 39, 40, and 46; see also Bogaert 2013:511.
35 Schmid 2005, 2012. 36 Norris 2014; see also Green 2006, 2007.
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Image 7 Vg F: Codex Fuldensis (Fulda, Hochschul- undLandesbibliothek, Cod. Bonif. 1,
folio 149r): chapter 157 of the Diatessaron with source indications and marginal Eusebian
apparatus. By kind permission of the Hochschul- und Landesbibliothek Fulda. Also
available at <http://fuldig.hs-fulda.de/viewer/image/PPN325289808/301/>.
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episodes in this poetic account of the Gospels appears to follow the same
sequence as Codex Fuldensis, but the quotations have an Old Latin af�liation.
In the companion prose version, the Opus Paschale (SED pa), Sedulius follows
the Vulgate text.

CASSIODORUS

The innovation of the Latin biblical pandect containing the entire Old and
New Testament is often attributed to the sixth-century Roman statesman
Cassiodorus (CAr), although there is evidence that it emerged in the previ-
ous century.37 Having built up a vast personal library, which later moved to
the Lateran basilica in Rome, Cassiodorus sought to integrate classical
literature with Christian teaching. His scheme of reading, the Institutiones
(CAr in), was the curriculum for the monastery he founded at Vivarium
(near Squillace in southern Italy). In this work Cassiodorus sets out his
principles on the production of books and textual criticism, including an
appeal to the importance of ancient copies and a description of biblical
manuscripts in three formats. One is a single-volume pandect written in a
relatively small hand (minutiore manu) containing all the canonical books
of the Old and New Testaments in 636 leaves. Its text was arranged
throughout in sense-lines, also known as per cola et commata, extending
the format introduced by Jerome in his translation of the Hebrew Prophets.
Another is a larger volume, the codex grandior, of 760 leaves, which also had
illustrations. The third is a ‘standard’ edition of the Bible in nine volumes.
The textual af�liation of the codex grandior and nine-volume Bible is
unclear: based on Cassiodorus’ text elsewhere, Fischer maintains that the
codex grandior had Jerome’s revision of the Gospels but an Old Latin text
for the rest of the New Testament, while the nine-volume Bible was Old
Latin throughout. Others hold that the nine-volume Bible had the same
Vulgate text as the pandect.38 The picture of a scribe in Codex Amiatinus
(Vg A), a pandect connected with Cassiodorus’ edition, could be a depiction
of Cassiodorus himself. At his feet is a smaller book, which has been
identi�ed with the smaller pandect, while he is writing on larger format
pages (possibly the codex grandior). The bookcase behind him contains nine
horizontal volumes with titles matching the disposition of Scripture
described in the Institutiones; the last three contain the New Testament
with the titles on the spines: Four Books of the Gospels (Euang. L. III[I]),

37 See page 87.
38 See Fischer 1962, O’Donnell 1979, Gribomont 1985b, and O’Loughlin 2014.
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twenty-one Letters of the Apostles (Epist. Ap. XXI), and two books of the
Acts of the Apostles and Apocalypse (Act. Ap. Apoc. L. I[I]).39

The initial chapters of the Institutiones include a list of the exegetical works
and commentaries in Cassiodorus’ library in biblical order. This features
several lost works, such as Augustine’s commentary on James, Jerome’s
commentaries on the Letters to the Corinthians, Thessalonians, Colossians,
and Timothy, and an exposition of the Pauline Epistles by Peter of Tripoli
based entirely on excerpts from the works of Augustine. The signi�cance of
Augustine in this period may also be seen in the anthology of his works
created at the beginning of the �fth century by Eugippius (EUGI), abbot of
Lucullanum near Naples. This is an important source for the transmission
of Augustine’s works.40 Cassiodorus also speaks of a number of translations of
Greek works which he commissioned, including Chrysostom’s sermons on
Hebrews, translated by Mutianus (MUT), Didymus on the Catholic Epistles,
translated by a certain Epiphanius, and Clement of Alexandria on the Catholic
Epistles. These are followed by chapters listing the contents of Scripture which
function as a concordance between the descriptions found in Jerome, August-
ine, and the Septuagint (CAr inst 1.12–14).

Cassiodorus’ main work of biblical exposition was his commentary on the
Psalms (CAr Ps), composed during the decade he was resident in Constan-
tinople. However, towards the end of his life, he began a revision of Pelagius’
commentary on the Pauline Epistles. Despite its being transmitted under the
name of Gelasius, Cassiodorus recognized that it was Pelagian in its theology
and resolved to create a more acceptable version. He was only responsible
himself for the edition of Romans (CAr Rm); the remaining books were
revised by his followers (CAr 1Cor–Phlm). For a long time, this version was
erroneously associated with the African bishop Primasius. After his work on
Romans, Cassiodorus says in his work on orthography (CAr orth) that he
produced a book of scriptural tituli. This appears to have been a compilation
of chapter headings for each biblical book, although these have not been
identi�ed with any extant series. His next writing was the Complexiones
(CAr cpl), a summary of the whole of the New Testament apart from the
Gospels. This only survives in a single manuscript, copied around 700. Cas-
siodorus divided the text into numbered sections, beginning each part of his
commentary with this number followed by a quotation of the �rst verse of the
passage. These are Old Latin in their af�liation. Although much of the work is
a paraphrase of the biblical text, Cassiodorus drew on numerous sources
including the commentaries on Revelation by Victorinus of Poetovio, Tyco-
nius, and Jerome, as well as his contemporary Primasius.

39 This text is taken from Ricci 2000. Arguments for the identi�cation with Cassiodorus are
found in Meyvaert 1996; see also Bogaert 2012:76.

40 Eugippius is also mentioned in the colophon to VgO EP which claimed to derive from
Jerome’s own copy of the Gospels (see page 74).
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LATER ITALIAN GOSPEL BOOKS
AND GREGORY THE GREAT

An Italian revision of the text of the Gospels was made around the beginning of
the sixth century. The principal witness to this is the sixth-century Harley Gospels
(VgS Z), which seems to derive from an Old Latin manuscript corrected towards
the Vulgate.41 Its text combines numerous pre-Vulgate readings with a good
early form of Jerome’s revision matching the tradition of VgSe S. There also
appear to have been attempts to smooth the Latin grammar and style. It has
been suggested that this sort of text was the source for the Gospels in Alcuin
Bibles.42 VgOe P is a sixth-century copy of Luke with a Vulgate text, also of Italian
origin. The ongoing currency of pre-Vulgate readings is seen in mixed-text
gospel books. These may either be Old Latin manuscripts which were partially
brought into agreement with the Vulgate, or manuscripts of Jerome’s revision
into which earlier readings were reintroduced. Several originate from north Italy
in the sixth or early seventh century. One of the earliest is the Burchard Gospels
(Würzburg, Universitätsbibliothek, M.p.th.f.68), a sixth-century Italian gospel
book with a mixed text very close to the much later VL 15.43 Codex Foroiuliensis
(VgO J) has a number of indications of early origin, such as the absence of canon
tables, a unique set of capitula, and certain pre-Vulgate readings, yet it also has
Jerome’s preface. The Split Gospels (VgS P) were copied from two exemplars
and also have unusual elements in their capitula: they are the earliest witness
to a series (KA Ben) which features a number of Old Latin readings.

The gradual shift from Old Latin to Vulgate is also seen in the writings of
Pope Gregory the Great (GR-M). These include a series of forty homilies on
the Gospels (GR-M Ev): like Augustine’s Tractates on John, some of these were
dictated while others were delivered during the liturgy. Two recensions sur-
vive: one has rather loose citations featuring Old Latin forms, while the other
corresponds to the Vulgate. Both biblical versions were present in Rome at
the time and used interchangeably.44 In his Moralia on Job (GR-M Jb
35.20.48), Gregory states that Paul wrote �fteen epistles, but only fourteen
were held to be canonical: this is presumably a reference to the Epistle to the
Laodiceans. A Vulgate text is also found in the gospel books commissioned by
Gregory for his missionary activities. Although their link with Gregory is
debated, the two books known as the ‘Gospels of St Augustine’ (VgOe O and

41 Fischer 1971 [1985:373–7], 1972:60 [1986:234].
42 Fischer 1963b [1985:54] and Jullien 2004.
43 Fischer 1965 [1985:172] suggests that the Burchard Gospels originated in Rome; see also page

80 below.
44 Manselli 1963; Étaix 1986; Gribomont 1986; Bogaert 2012:73. Bischoff 1990:190 notes that

Troyes, BM 504, copied in Gregory’s scriptorium, may contain corrections in the author’s own
hand (see also Parkes 1992:18, 171).
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VgO X) are both manuscripts of this type. Their text is comparable to the
Harley Gospels; the Cambridge manuscript (VgO X) contains a �ne full-page
evangelist picture at the beginning of Luke along with a set of twelve scenes
depicting the Passion narrative and the raising of Lazarus, by far the most
advanced illustrations in a Latin gospel book of this period. Produced for a
wealthy patron, such as a pope, these offer an interesting comparison with
other sixth-century works of Christian art in the West, such as the mosaics in
the Basilica at Ravenna.45

Several fragments copied in the seventh century, mostly from gospel manu-
scripts, attest to the continued use of Old Latin texts. A replacement leaf was
produced for the last page of Mark’s Gospel in VL 16 from an Old Latin
exemplar. VL 18 consists of parts of a gospel lectionary produced in North
Italy and later palimpsested: its text corresponds to the pre-Vulgate text-type I.
VL 25, a single page of John, also has af�nities with this type (including the
reading perticae (‘pole’ instead of ‘hyssop’) at John 19:29) as well as some
Vulgate readings. The two extant pages of VL 26, by contrast, preserve a much
older text of Luke: this has been corrected towards a later pre-Vulgate form,
with some changes which appear to derive from comparison with Greek. In
the eighth and ninth century, interlinear glosses were added in Latin and Old
High German. VL 80 is half a leaf of Romans in a �ne large uncial script: the
text is similar to the Old Latin form found in Augustine and VL 64.

AFRICA AND SPAIN

African writers exhibit a variety of forms of biblical text in the decades after
Augustine. Arnobius the younger (AR) was an African monk living in Rome
in the �rst half of the �fth century, although the series of short expositions of
the Gospel of John based on the Synoptics once attributed to him (AR exp) is
now thought to be a much later composition.46 Anti-Arian works are pre-
served from the pens of Quodvultdeus (QU), a bishop of Carthage who moved
to Campania in 439, Vigilius of Thapsus (VIG-T), and Fulgentius of Ruspe
(FU). Fulgentius, writing in the early sixth century, was the most proli�c: his
text of the Gospels normally follows Jerome’s revision, but in the other books
of the New Testament he corresponds to Old Latin forms. A manuscript of
Hilary of Poitiers’ De Trinitate, copied before 509, may have been corrected by
Fulgentius during his period of exile in Sardinia.47 Some intriguing works are
pseudonymously attributed to Vigilius. The twelve books of On the Trinity

45 See further Wormald 1954 and pages 204–6 below. 46 Dorfbauer 2014a.
47 Rome, Archivio San Pietro, Basilicanus D.182 (CLA I 1a); see Bischoff 1990:185.
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(PS-VIG tri) appear to be by a variety of authors. Book nine is identical to the
Fides Damasi (PS-DAM �), previously thought to be by Gregory of Elvira but
now attributed to �fth-century Gaul; book twelve is also transmitted in
the guise of a translation of Athanasius (ATH), although the correspondence
of its biblical quotations with late African sources indicates that it is more
likely to be a Latin original. Other books have been dated as early as the late
fourth century, although the majority of the work appears to be from the �fth
century; parts of books ten and eleven are quoted by Augustine. Another work
roughly contemporary with Vigilius is three books against an Arian called
Varimadum (PS-VIG Var), with frequent quotations from an Old Latin
version of the New Testament.48 Finally, the Commentary on Revelation by
Primasius (PRIM), bishop of Hadrumetum in modern Tunisia until his death
around 560, is of particular interest: his sources included both Tyconius’ lost
commentary and Jerome’s version of Victorinus of Poetovio, as well as
Augustine’s City of God. In turn, Primasius was used as a source by others
including Cassiodorus.

Connections between Africa and Spain are shown in the story of Donatus,
an African monk who introduced a monastic rule to Spain in the middle of the
sixth century. Escaping the barbarian incursions by boat, he brought with him
almost seventy monks and a large number of books (copiosisque librorum
codibus).49 One of the latest African biblical manuscripts, which also travelled
to Spain, is the older part of VL 64 (the Freising Fragments). This consists of
twenty-eight leaves from a copy of the Pauline Epistles produced in Africa in
the latter half of the sixth century. Their text is a distinctive Old Latin form,
very close indeed to the text of Galatians used by Augustine in his commen-
tary. It appears to be a mixed form of various Old Latin types, corrected on the
basis of a Greek manuscript.50 The second part of the manuscript, copied in
Spain in the early seventh century, comprises replacement leaves for the earlier
half and portions of the Catholic Epistles.

The Vulgate text of both the Old and New Testaments appears to have
travelled to Spain very soon after it was produced. One of Jerome’s letters (HI
ep 71.5) relates how a Lucinius from the Spanish province of Baetica sent
scribes to Bethlehem to copy his writings, including the biblical translations.
Around a century after Priscillian’s fourth-century arrangement of the Old
Latin version of Paul’s letters into canons, there appears to have been a further
Spanish edition of at least part of the biblical text drawing on both Priscillian
and the Vulgate by a reviser whose identity is unclear. The strongest evidence
for this revision is in the editions of Proverbs and the Pauline Epistles
attributed to a bishop Peregrinus: in addition to incorporating a more ortho-
dox form of Priscillian’s canons, the latter include a distinctive set of capitula

48 See further Schwank 1961.
49 The tale is related by Ildefonsus of Toledo (ILD vir 3). 50 De Bruyne 1921.
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(KA Sp), prologues, and other prefatory material such as lists of names and
Old Testament quotations. Some of the readings in Peregrinus’ text con�rm
that he was reliant on a Vulgate manuscript from Italy.51 Another Spanish text
of uncertain origin from the same period is an exegetical work on the Gospels,
Interpretatio Euangeliorum, by Epiphanius Latinus (EP-L), who may have
been a �fth-century bishop of Seville. Further evidence for the availability of
Jerome’s writings in the region is seen in the use of his version of Victorinus’
Commentary on Revelation by the Portuguese bishop Apringius (APR) in the
early sixth century. In 542, the Frankish king Childebert besieged Saragossa
and, according to Gregory of Tours, ‘brought back twenty cases for gospel
books, all decorated with pure gold and precious stones.’52 The lack of Spanish
biblical manuscripts from this time may be associated with such upheavals.

With the conversion of the Visigothic rulers from Arianism to Catholicism,
the early seventh century saw a �ourishing of biblical scholarship in Spain. One
of the principal �gures was Isidore (IS), archbishop of Seville up to his death in
636. Famous for his etymological writings, Isidore also composed a number
of commentaries on the Old Testament. Extracts from his biographical work
De ortu et obitu patrum (IS ptr) are sometimes found as prefaces in biblical
codices, but Isidore wrote a set of prologues for all biblical books (IS pro) which
appears to have accompanied his own edition of the Bible. However, no surviving
biblical manuscript has the complete set of prologues or the order of books
matching his prologues.53 Instead, the distinctive Spanish tradition of the Latin
Bible is associated with John, bishop of Saragossa (Zaragoza) from 619. This took
the form of a pandect containing both the Old and the New Testament with a
characteristic layout in three columns, and the order Gospels, Pauline Epistles,
Catholic Epistles, Acts, and Revelation (epcar).

A seventh-century manuscript of John’s edition appears to have been the
exemplar for the ninth-century Codex Cavensis (Vg C) as well as underlying
the great tenth-century codices.54 Although its text was Vulgate in af�liation it
preserved Old Latin readings, especially in the form of marginal alternatives
and glosses. In some of the later manuscripts, these non-Vulgate forms were
reintroduced into the body of the text. A different combination of Old Latin
and Vulgate is seen in VL 67 (the León Palimpsest). This is the oldest surviving
Latin biblical pandect, a large format manuscript copied in Toledo in the
seventh century but re-used three centuries later. The surviving pages show
that, while its text of the Pauline Epistles is Vulgate, the Catholic Epistles and
part of Acts have an Old Latin af�liation with similarities to Cyprian and

51 Fischer 1963b [1985:47–53]; Frede 1976b.
52 Uiginti euangeliorum capsas detulit, omnia ex auro puro ac gemmis praetiosis ornatas (GR-T

hist 3.10).
53 Fischer 1963b [1985:80]. On Isidore’s contribution to punctuation, see Parkes 1992:20–2.
54 See pages 96–7 and 255. These witnesses are identi�ed by the siglum � in Vetus Latina editions.
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